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AUSTRALIAN SENIORS TENNIS CHAMPIONSHIPS

ACT
NSW
NZL

QLD

SA

TAS
VIC
WA

SINGLES:

35 MENS SINGLES

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Peter Dellavedova (VIC)
Brett Edwards (NSW)
Neil Smith (NSW)
Stephen Gay (VIC)
Richard Fricker (SA)
Peter Hiscock (NSW)
Neil Smith (NSW)
Kurt Robinson (WA)
Sean Karem (NSW)
Iggy Jovanovic (NSW)
Martin Richards (SA)
Daniel Ahl (VIC)
Brendon Rose (NSW)
Brett Patten (WA)
Brett Patten (WA)

40 MENS SINGLES

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Trevor Fancutt (QLD)
Col Thompson (QLD)
Col Thompson (QLD)
Brian Casey (VIC)
Paul Hearnden (VIC)
Denis Colette (NSW)
George Collins (VIC)
Max Senior (VIC)

Alan Richardson (ACT)
Allan Wilde (VIC)
Henry Michael (WA)
Gary Penberthy (WA)
Mal Anderson (QLD)
Don Turner (NZL)

Max Bates (QLD)

Cliff Letcher (VIC)
Peter Doerner (NSW)
Max Bates (QLD)
Andrew Rae (VIC)
Bruce Osborne (VIC)
Bruce Osborne (VIC)
Bruce Osborne (VIC)
Rodney Wurtz (VIC)
Brett Edwards (NSW)
Brett Edwards (NSW)
Brett Edwards (NSW)
Brad Properjohn (WA)
Mark Stevens (VIC)
Peter Doohan (NSW/USA)
Greg Westwood (NSW)

RESULTS

- Canberra — 1987, 1995, 2002
- Sydney 1982, Newcastle 1991, 1998, 2005, 2011
- Christchurch 1979, 1983, 2006, Wellington 1990

- Brisbane 1978, 1984, 1989, Gold Coast 1997, 2004, 2010

- Adelaide 1986, 1994, 2000, 2009

- Hobart 1977 (1st Championship), 1985, 1993, 2001
- Melbourne 1981, 1992, Albury-Wodonga 1999, 2008

- Perth 1980, 1988, 1996, 2003, 2007
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Steve Packham (VIC)
Craig Anderson (NSW)
Brett Edwards (NSW)
Dean Ellis (VIC)
Stephen Gay (VIC)
Greg Westwood (NSW)
Robert Kilborn (NSW)
Richard Cabhill (VIC)
Graeme Foster (NSW)
lan Malpass (QLD)
Rohan Kerr (VIC)
Brendon Rose (NSW)
Martin Richards (SA)
Martin Richards (SA)
Troy Hargreaves (WA)

William Beischer (B)
Max Schaefer (NSW)
lan Barclay (VIC)

Col Thompson (QLD)
John Hillebrand (VIC)
Mick Parslow (NSW)
Richard Hawkes (NZL)
Nev Hay (QLD)

Bruce Larkham (ACT)
Geoff Sara (SA)

Bruce Larkham (ACT)
John Fairchild (WA)
lan Pomerenke (QLD)
Garry Searle (WA)
Andrew Rae (VIC)
Noel Phillips (VIC)
Andrew Rae (VIC)
Larry Dempster (VIC)
Brad Langevad (NSW)
Wayne Deer (NSW)
Steve Whitecross (QLD)
Tony Polack (NSW)
Bruce Osborne (VIC)
Bruce Osborne (VIC)
Peter Dellavedova (VIC)
Roger Grant (WA)
Mark Stevens (VIC)
Glenn Hamilton (QLD)
Steve Casey (VIC)
Andrew Schuelke (SA)

6/2 6/3
6/2 6/4
6/4 7/5
6/4 6/2
6/2 6/2
6/2 6/4
7/5 6/0
6/3 6/4
6/3 7/5
3/6 7/6 7/5
6/2 6/3
5/7 716 6/1
6/2 6/4
6/4 6/2
6/4 7/5

6/2 6/0

2/6 7/6 6/3
6/3 5/7 6/4
7/5 6/1
w/o

4/6 6/3 6/4
716 6/3
6/4 7/6

6/4 6/3

6/4 6/4

4/6 6/3 6/1
6/4 5/7 7/5
6/1 6/3

6/7 7/5 ret.
6/2 6/3
6/4 4/6 6/3
6/3 6/2

6/1 6/2

6/3 6/4

3/6 6/3 7/6
6/3 6/3

716 4/6 4/1 ret.
6/4 6/1

6/4 6/2

6/3 6/1

6/2 6/3

6/2 6/4
6/4 6/4

7/5 716



2007  Kurt Robinson (WA)
2008 Chris O’Mara (QLD)
2009 Rino Traforti (SA)

2010 Patrick Flynn (QLD)

45 MENS SINGLES

1977 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1978 John Mclnnes (VIC)
1979 Peter Becroft (NZL)
1980 John Mclnnes (VIC)
1981 John Fraser (VIC)
1982 Mervyn Lord (VIC)
1983 Peter Froelich (VIC)
1984 Mal Anderson (QLD)
1985 Brian Casey (VIC)
1986 lan Barclay (VIC)
1987 Barry Short (NSW)
1988 Bruce Burns (NSW)
1989 Barry Short (NSW)
1990 Robert Howes (NSW)
1991  John Cooper (NSW)
1992  John Fairchild (WA)
1993 Gary Penberthy (WA)
1994  Terry Smith (VIC)
1995 Max Bates (QLD)
1996 Max Bates (QLD)
1997 Andrew Rae (VIC)
1998 Wayne Cowley (VIC)
1999 Victor Eke (VIC)

2000 Wayne Pascoe (NSW)
2001 Wayne Pascoe (NSW)
2002 Wayne Pascoe (NSW)
2003 Wayne Pascoe (NSW)
2004 Wayne Pascoe (NSW)
2005 Ken Barton (VIC)
2006 Roger Grant (WA)
2007  Simon Arms (VIC)
2008 Roger Grant (WA)
2009 Simon Arms (VIC)
2010 Andy Brothers (QLD/HKG)

50 MENS SINGLES

1977 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1978 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1979 John Barry (NZL)
1980 Alan Bailey (NSW)
1981 Bernard Pinto (VIC)
1982 Alan Bailey (NSW)
1983 John Barry (NZL)
1984 Alan Bailey (NSW)
1985 Alan Carroll (ACT)
1986 Ken Taylor (NSW)
1987 John O’Brien (NSW)
1988 Peter Froelich (VIC)
1989 Brian Casey (VIC)
1990 Peter Froelich (VIC)
1991 John Yates (NSW)
1992 Robert Howes (NSW)
1993 Bruce Burns (NSW)
1994 Peter Keller (VIC)
1995 Bruce Burns (NSW)
1996 Terry Smith (VIC)
1997 John Chalder (NSW)
1998 Terry Smith (VIC)
1999 Lito Alvarez (WA)
2000 Max Bates (QLD)
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Scott Marshall (WA)
Rodney Wilson (VIC)
Chris O’Mara (QLD)
Chris O’Mara (QLD)

Clive Wilderspin (WA)
Bernard Pinto (VIC)
Alan Bailey (NSW)
Clive Wilderspin (WA)
John Mclnnes (VIC)
Barry Pery ( NSW)
Kevin Long (NZL)
Michael Callaghan (NSW)
Paul Hearnden (VIC)
Brian Casey (VIC)
Robert Howes (NSW)
Robert Howes (NSW)
Max Senior (VIC)
Trevor Hornery (ACT)
Bruce Burns (NSW)
Gary Penberthy (WA)
John Chalder (NSW)
Peter Rigg (WA)
Robert Simpson (NSW)
Andrew Rae (VIC)
Max Bates (QLD)

Max Bates (QLD)
Andrew Rae (VIC)

Ken Wurtz (NSW)
David Tunbridge (TAS)
Rodney Wurtz (VIC)
Michael Collins (VIC)
Michael Ford (QLD)
Michael Tindall (WA)
Michael Ford (QLD)
Michael Ford (QLD)
Peter Dellavedova (VIC)
Bruce Ferguson (VIC)
Simon Arms (VIC)

Richard Wilson (VIC)
Edward Halliday (NSW)
Brian Bermingham (VIC)
Bernard Pinto (VIC)
Allan Kendall (NSW)
Ken Austin (NSW)
Mervyn Lord (VIC)
Cal Callaway (NSW)
John O’Brien (NSW)
Hugh Bloink (VIC)
Ross Jones (NSW)
Ross Jones (NSW)
Paul Hearnden (VIC)
Mose Harvey (NZL)
Mick Parslow (NSW)
Bruce Burns (NSW)
Bruce Larkham (ACT)
Bruce Burns (NSW)
Henry Michael (WA)
Henry Michael (WA)
John Decker (QLD)
Alan Gooch (WA)
Peter Rigg (WA)
Peter Rigg (WA)

3/6 6/1 6/3
6/17/5
1/6 6/3 6/3
6/4 6/2

718 416 6/3
6/2 6/0
6/2 716
6/2 2/6 6/3
1/6 7/6 6/3
5/7 6/0 6/3
6/2 6/0
716 6/2

715 7/5
4/6 6/3 6/3
6/12/6 7/6
6/2 716
6/3 6/3
6/1 6/0
715 4/6 6/0
6/16/1

6/7 6/2 6/4
6/1 6/0
6/3 7/6
716 6/2
6/4 6/4

715 6/4
6/4 6/2

6/2 6/2
6/4 3/6 6/3
6/3 6/7 7/6
716 6/4
6/2 3/0 ret.
716 1/0 ret.in;.
6/7 6/2 6/3
5/7 712716
6/2 6/4
6/3 6/0

6/1 4/6 6/0
2/6 6/4 715
6/1 6/2
7/5 6/4
6/2 4/6 6/1
6/2 6/2
6/4 6/4
6/2 6/0
6/7 6/3 6/4
6/1 4/6 6/4
6/1 4/6 7/5
6/1 2/6 6/4
6/1 6/4
6/2 4/6 6/2
4/6 715 6/2
6/3 6/7
6/3 6/4
6/3 7/6
6/3 6/4
7/6 6/4
6/4 6/4
6/4 7/5
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2001 Andrew Rae (VIC)
2002 Andrew Rae (VIC)
2003 Andrew Rae (VIC)
2004 Wayne Cowley (VIC)
2005 Wayne Pascoe (NSW)
2006 Glenn Busby (VIC)
2007  Glenn Busby (VIC)
2008 Glenn Busby (VIC)
2009 Glenn Busby (VIC)
2010 Glenn Busby (VIC)

55 MENS SINGLES

1977 Gordon Butler (VIC)
1978 Bl Rau (VIC)

1979 Vince Cheshire (QLD)
1980 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1981 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1982 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1983 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1984 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1985 Mervyn Lord (VIC)

1986 Allan Kendall (NSW)
1987 Allan Kendall (NSW)
1988 John O’Brien (NSW)
1989 John O’Brien (NSW)
1990 King Van Nostrand (USA)
1991 John O’Brien (NSW)
1992 Peter Froelich (VIC)
1993 Ross Jones (NSW)
1994 Robert Howes (NSW)
1995 Robert Howes (NSW)
1996 Robert Howes (NSW)
1997 Max Senior (VIC)

1998 George Collins (VIC)
1999 Peter Keller (VIC)

2000 Terry Smith (VIC)

2001 Terry Smith (VIC)

2002 Alan Gooch (WA)

2003 Lito Alvarez (WA)

2004 Terry Payton (VIC)

2005 Max Bates (QLD)

2006 Andrew Rae (VIC)

2007 Andrew Rae (VIC)

2008 Andrew Rae (VIC)

2009 Andrew Rae (VIC)

2010 Andrew Rae (VIC)

60 MENS SINGLES

1977 Tom Comber (NSW)
1978

1979 Tom Lusk (NZL)

1980 Harry Paine (NSW)
1981 Tom Lusk (NZL)

1982  Jim Gilchrist (NSW)
1983 Merwin Miller (USA)
1984  Jim Gilchrist (NSW)
1985 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1986 Robert McCarthy (NSW
1987 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1988 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1989 Robert McCarthy (NSW)
1990 John Barry (NZL)

1991 Alan Bailey (NSW)

1992  John O’Brien (NSW)
1993 Alan Bailey (NSW)

1994  John O’Brien (NSW)
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Terry Payton (VIC)

Max Bates (QLD)

Wayne Cowley (VIC)
Andrew Rae (VIC)

Rodney Wurtz (VIC)
Wayne Pascoe (NSW)
Wayne Pascoe (NSW)
Michael Collins (VIC)
Stephen Whitecross (QLD)
Peter HAMPTON (NZL)

Arthur Ide (ACT)
Edward Halliday (NSW)
Robert Hay (ACT)

Ron Cummins (VIC)
Vince Cheshire (QLD)
Edward Halliday (NSW)
Ivan Easton (NZL)
James Achurch (QLD)
Bernard Pinto (VIC)
Alan Bailey (NSW)
Mervyn Lord (VIC)
Mervyn Lord (VIC)
Brian Hudson (QLD)
Don Cross (TAS)

Ken Taylor (NSW)
Ross Jones (NSW)
Peter Froelich (VIC)
Michael King (VIC)
Barry Short (NSW)
Doug Napier (WA)

Bob Howes (NSW)

Bob Howes (NSW)
Murray French (VIC)
Peter Keller (VIC)

lan Davis (NSW)

Gary Penberthy (WA)
Peter Rigg (WA)

Gary Penberthy (WA)
Terry Payton (VIC)

Max Bates (QLD)

Peter Rigg (WA)

Ken Wurtz (VIC)

Gary Thoroughgood (NSW)
Gary Thoroughgood (NSW)

Tom Lusk (NZL)

Tom Comber (NSW)
Tom Comber (NSW)
Jim Connett (NZL)
Arthur Ide (ACT)
Robert Parsons (TAS)
Robert Parsons (TAS)
Leo Ducrou (NSW)
Richard Wilson (VIC)
Edward Halliday (NSW)
Dawson Hamilton (WA)
Robert Howe (NSW)
Peter Becroft (NZL)
Adrian Alle (VIC)

Bert Kearney (VIC)
John O’Brien (NSW)
Bert Kearney (VIC)

6/2 6/2
2/6 6/4 6/3
6/2 6/4
6/4 6/1
6/0 7/6
4/6 7/6 6/2
6/4 6/4
6/2 6/0
6/2 6/4
6/2 6/1

6/4 3/6 6/2
toss of coin
6/2 6/2
6/1 6/2
6/1 6/2
6/3 6/3
6/0 6/2
6/1 6/0
6/4 6/2
716 6/2
6/1 6/2
7/5 6/4
6/1 6/3
6/0 6/1
4/6 6/1 6/2
7/6 6/2
6/3 6/1
6/4 2/6 6/1
6/1 6/0
6/1 6/1
3/6 6/3 6/4
6/4 6/0
6/4 6/3
7/6 4/6 6/3
6/0 6/1
7/6 1/6 6/3
6/3 6/4
6/7 7/6 ret.
6/2 5/7 6/1
6/1 2/6 6/4
6/0 6/4
6/3 6/3
716 6/4
6/2 6/1

2/6 6/4 6/3
6/2 6/2
6/4 1/6 6/4
6/1 6/1
6/2 6/1
6/4 6/0
6/2 6/2
6/2 7/5
6/2 6/1
6/1 6/2
7/6 6/1
6/4 6/2
6/3 7/6
4/6 6/2 6/0
6/2 4/3 ret.
6/3 6/1
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1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Ken Taylor (NSW)
Ross Jones (NSW)
Ollie Smith (QLD)
Peter Froelich (QLD)
Robert Howes (NSW)
Robert Howes (NSW)
Robert Howes (NSW)
George Collins (QLD)
Robert Howes (NSW)
Murray French (VIC)
Alan Walsh (NSW)
Terry Smith (VIC)
Gary Penberthy (WA)
Gary Penberthy (WA)
Terry Smith (VIC)
Max Bates (QLD)

65 MENS SINGLES

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Tom Comber (NSW)
Tom Comber (NSW)
Tom Comber (NSW)
Tom Comber (NSW)
Tom Comber (NSW)
Herbert Butler (VIC)
Robert Pattinson (NZL)
Herbert Butler (VIC)
Jim Gilchrist (NSW)
Jim Gilchrist (NSW)
Merwin Miller (USA)
Edward Halliday (NSW)
Eric Kronk (QLD)
Edward Halliday (NSW)
Robert McCarthy (NSW)
Robert McCarthy (NSW)
Bernard Pinto (QLD)
Mervyn Lord (VIC)

Alan Bailey (NSW)
Alan Bailey (NSW)
John O’Brien (NSW)
Mervyn Lord (VIC)
John Powless (USA)
Mose Harvey (NZL)
Peter Froelich (QLD)
Mose Harvey (NZL)
Peter Froelich (QLD)
Robert Howes (NSW)
Robert Howes (NSW)
Robert Howes (NSW)
Bruce Burns (NSW)
Alan Walsh (NSW)
Peter Keller (VIC)

Lee Taylor (QLD)

70 MENS SINGLES

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

Tom Comber (NSW)
Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Gordon Henley (NSW)
Robert Pattinson (NZL)
Robert Hay (ACT)
Roger Downs (USA)
Frank Pitt (NSW)

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

Mose Harvey (NZL)
Tom Klinger (VIC)

Michael Callighan (NSW)

Dick Swanton (NSW)
Dick Swanton (NSW)
Bruce Rehn (SA)
Mick Parslow (NSW)
Robert Howes (NSW)
Murray French (VIC)
Phil Higgs (ACT)

Lee Taylor (QLD)
Bruce Burns (NSW)
Terry Smith (VIC)
Peter Keller (VIC)
Alan Gooch (WA)
Roger Davey (SA)

Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Abe Kay (NZL)

Hill McDougall (NZL)
Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Rex Simonsen (NZL)
Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Gordon Henley (NSW)
Gordon Butler (VIC)
Harry Paine (NSW)
Gordon Henley (NSW)
Jim Gilchrist (NSW)
Leo Ducrou (NSW)
Robert Hay (ACT)
Lindsay Blackwell (NZL)
Richard Wilson (QLD)
Dean Billing (SA)
Neale Hook (QLD)
Richard Wilson (QLD)
Mervyn Lord (VIC)
Mervyn Lord (VIC)
Alan Bailey (NSW)
Don Pike (SA)

John O’Brien (NSW)
Ollie Smith (QLD)

Max Byrne (TAS)

Ollie Smith (QLD)

Ollie Smith (QLD)

Ollie Smith (QLD)
Derek Schroder (QLD)
Murray French (VIC)
Robert Howes (NSW)
Bob Howes (NSW)
Phil Higgs (NSW)
George Collins (VIC)

Rex Simonsen (NZL)
Hill McDougall (NZL)
Tom Comber (NSW)
Tom Comber (NSW)
Tom Comber (NSW)
Charles Boag (ACT)
Doug Vickery (NSW)
Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Earl Sieler (NSW)
Frank Pitt (NSW)

Nev Halligan (QLD)

6/4 4/6 6/4
6/0 6/7 6/4
6/4 7/6
6/2 716
6/2 6/4
5/7 6/1 6/0
6/2 6/1
2/6 6/4 716
6/3 6/1
6/3 2/6 6/4
6/17/6
6/3 6/4
6/4 2/6 6/4
6/7 6/2 716
6/1 6/1
6/4 6/3

6/1 6/4
7/5 2/6 ret
7/5 3/6 7/5
6/4 6/1

6/2 6/7 6/4
6/3 4/6 6/3
6/2 7/5
7/5 517 6/2
6/4 7/6

6/3 6/3
6/0 6/0
6/1 6/3
6/3 6/1

6/2 6/1

6/2 6/0
6/1 6/0
6/1 6/4
5/7 6/3 6/2
6/2 6/2

5/6 6/0 6/0
4/6 6/4 6/4
6/3 6/2

716 6/0

7/5 6/4
w/o

6/4 7/5

6/1 6/2

6/2 6/0
6/4 6/2

6/1 2/6 6/4
1/6 6/0 6/4
6/1 6/1

6/4 0/6 6/4

6/4 6/4
6/0 6/1
6/2 6/2
6/1 6/3
6/2 6/4
6/2 7/5
6/7 6/0 6/2
6/0 6/1
6/2 6/4
6/3 6/2
6/4 6/1
6/37/5
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1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Robert McCarthy (NSW)
Robert McCarthy (NSW)
Doug Corbett (NSW)
Harward Hillier (VIC)
Bernard Lisboa-Pinto (QLD)
Mervyn Lord (VIC)
Mervyn Lord (VIC)
James Achurch (QLD)
John Powless (USA)
John Powless (USA)
John Powless (USA)
Mose Harvey (NZL)
Peter Froelich (QLD)
Peter Froelich (QLD)
Peter Froelich (QLD)
Bob Howes (VIC)

Peter Froelich (QLD)

75 MENS SINGLES

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Jim Gilchrist (NSW)
Arthur Ide (ACT)

Eric Smith (NSW)
Neville Halligan (QLD)
Brian Courtice (QLD)
Robert McCarthy (NSW)
Robert McCarthy (NSW)
Doug Corbett (NSW)
Doug Corbett (NSW)
Brian Stuart (VIC)

Alan Bailey (NSW)
Barry Ling (NSW)
Adrian Alle (QLD)

Max Byrne (TAS)

John Powless (USA)
John Powless (USA)
John Powless (USA)

80 MENS SINGLES

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

No Event

Gordon Henley (NSW)
Gordon Henley (NSW)
Charles Roe (QLD)
Brian Courtice (QLD)
Jim Gilchrist (NSW)
Neville Halligan (QLD)
Frank Pitt (NSW)
Neville Halligan (QLD)
Richard Wilson (QLD)
Doug Corbett (NSW)
Doug Corbett (NSW)
Doug Corbett (NSW)
Harward Hillier (VIC)
Adrian Alle (QLD)

85 MENS SINGLES

2009
2010

Neville Halligan (QLD)
Neville Halligan (QLD)

35 WOMENS SINGLES

1996
1997
1998

Glenys Barber (WA)
Amanda Chaplin (NSW)
Maree Coulson (TAS)
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def
def
def
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def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
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def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def

def
def
def

Trevor Millican (QLD)
Neale Hook (QLD)
Neale Hook (QLD)
Neale Hook (QLD)
James Achurch (QLD)
Alan Bailey (NSW)
Bernard Lisboa-Pinto (QLD)
Alan Bailey (NSW)
John O’Brien (NSW)
John O’Brien (NSW)
Alan Hocking (QLD)
Ken Taylor (NSW)
Mose Harvey (NZL)
Kevin Crump (QLD)
lan King (NSW)

Bruce Rehn (SA)

Bob Howes (VIC)

William Rogers (QLD)
Jim Black (WA)

Eric Smith (NSW)
Frank Kornfeld (ACT)
Fred Rodda (SA)
Trevor Millican (QLD)
Frank Pitt (NSW)
Neale Hook (QLD)
Roy Clarke (NSW)
Harward Hillier (VIC)
Brian Hurley (ACT)
Brian Stuart (VIC)
Ron DeCosta (NSW)
Ron DeCosta (NSW)
Adrian Alle (QLD)
John O’Brien (NSW)
John O’Brien (NSW)
Ollie Smith (QLD)

Arthur Matthews (TAS)
Trevor Wigmore (VIC)
Trevor Wigmore (VIC)
Jim Gilchrist (NSW)
Charles Roe (QLD)
Charles Roe (QLD)
Neville Halligan (QLD)
Frank Pitt (NSW)
Arthur Newnham (VIC)
Richard Wilson (QLD)
Harward Hillier (VIC)
Harward Hillier (VIC)
Alan Bailey (TAS)

Ron De Costa (NSW)

Malcolm Howard (SA)
Malcolm Howard (SA)

Margaret Johnston (QLD/SIN)
Kathy Eldridge (NSW)
Amanda Chaplin (NSW)

6/1 6/2
6/2 6/2
6/3 6/0
6/4 6/4
6/4 6/4
4/6 6/2 6/1
6/3 6/1
2/6 6/4 6/4
6/1 6/4
6/0 6/2
6/0 6/2
6/4 6/4
6/0 6/1
6/2 6/3
6/3 7/6
6/2 6/1
7/6 6/1

6/2 6/4
6/0 6/0
4/6 6/3 7/5
6/3 6/2
6/1 6/0
6/4 6/3
6/1 6/1
6/2 6/4
6/4 6/2
6/3 2/6 6/4
6/2 7/6
4/6 716 6/2
6/3 6/2
6/4 6/7 6/4
6/1 6/3
6/1 6/3
6/2 6/1
7/6 6/3

6/0 6/0
6/1 6/0
7/5 6/4
1/6 6/0 6/2
6/2 6/1
6/2 6/4
6/3 7/5
6/4 6/2
6/1 6/4
6/3 5/7 6/3
6/4 1/6 6/1
3/6 6/3 6/4
6/2 6/2
6/2 7/6

6/4 6/2
w/o inj

6/3 6/1
6/0 6/1
7/6 6/4
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1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Ros Balodis (ACT)
Robyn Tucker (SA)

Ros Balodis (ACT)
Janine Tremelling (NSW)
Brenda Foster (NSW)
Janine Tremelling (NSW)
Stephanie Bowler (NSW)
Jurate Hardy (VIC)
Natalie Cutcliffe (NSW)
No Event

Louise Stacey (SA)
Karen Kleverlaan (VIC)

38 WOMENS SINGLES

1977

Alison Ide (ACT)

40 WOMENS SINGLES

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Beverley Rae (VIC)
Beverley Rae (VIC)

Jill Larritt (WA)

Jenny Burke (VIC)

Jan Blackshaw (NSW)
Kathy Hargreaves (NZL)
Jill Emmerson (NSW)
Jill Emmerson (NSW)
Jill Emmerson (NSW)
Pam Hatt (WA)

Kerryl Chute (WA)

Pam Hatt (WA)
Bronwyn Draper (QLD)
Wendy Gilchrist (NSW)
Marilyn Rasmussen (QLD)
Elizabeth Craig (NSW)
Christine Dorey (WA)

Elizabeth Craig-Allan (NSW)
No Event — combined with 35’s

Kaye Hallam (NSW)
Ros Balodis (ACT)

No Event — combined with 35’s

Ros Balodis (ACT)

No Event — combined with 35’s

Ros Balodis (ACT)

No Event — combined with 35’s

Helen Dorricott (QLD)

No Event — combined with 35’s
No Event — combined with 35’s

Brenda Foster (NSW)
Sue Woodward (NSW)
Stephanie Asprey (NSW)
Karen Pearce (QLD)

45 WOMENS SINGLES

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

Beverley Rae (VIC)
Beverley Rae (VIC
Beverley Rae (VIC)
Beverley Rae (VIC)
Laurel Cook (NZL)
Maureen Pratt (VIC)
Jenny Burke (VIC)
Jenny Burke (VIC)
Jenny Burke (VIC)
Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Ann Tulloh (NSW)
Cathy Anderson (USA)
Dawn Martin (QLD)

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def

def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def

def

def

def

def
def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

Kaye Nealon (NSW)
Wanda Clothier (VIC)
Vicki Collins VIC)

Maree Coulson (TAS)
Gwen Weightman (VIC)
Natalie Cutcliffe (NSW)
Stephanie Asprey (NSW)
Ruth Seeman (NZL)
Karlene Marzec (WA)

Juliann Jacobsen (NSW)
Joanne Walter (NSW)

Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC)

Jenny Burke (VIC)

Ros Hadley (NSW)
Alison Ide (ACT)

Jean Stevens (NZL)
Ann Tulloh (NSW)
Jean Froelich (VIC)
Ann Tulloh (NSW)

Lyn Wayte (NSW)

Lyn Wayte (NSW)

Ann McBurnie (NSW)
Jan Johns (QLD)

Jan De Tastes (WA)
Jan Johns (QLD)
Elizabeth Craig (NSW)
Christine Doerner (NSW)
Janine Durant (VIC)
Elizabeth Craig (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW)

Patricia Swift (QLD)
Kaye Nealon (NSW)

Kaye Nealon (NSW)
Brenda Foster (NSW)

Kerrie Douglas (VIC)

Leanne Swaysland (NSW)
Natalie Cutcliffe (NSW)
Carolyn Campbell (NSW)
Stephanie Asprey (NSW)

Beth Lown (NSW)
Laurel Cook (NZL)
Bev Ward (NZL)

Joan Freeman (NSW)
Joan Freeman (NSW)
Alison Ide (ACT)
Diana McKinnel (NZL)
Norma Marsh (NSW)
Lesley Heumiller (VIC)
Jenny Burke (VIC)
Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Pat McCabe (USA)
Betty Sweeney (NSW)

6/2 6/0

1/6 6/4 6/4
6/3 6/0
6/1 6/3
6/3 6/3
6/0 6/0
6/1 6/3
716 6/3
w/o

6/0 6/3
6/2 6/4

6/3 2/6 6/3

6/7 6/4 6/0
6/11/6 7/5
6/2 6/1
6/2 6/3
6/2 6/1
6/3 5/7 6/1
6/1 6/2
6/2 6/1
7/5 3/6 6/2
6/4 6/2
6/2 6/2
6/2 1/6 6/3
6/37/5
7/57/5
716 7/5
6/0 6/1
7/53/6 7/5
7/6 6/1

6/1 6/1
6/0 6/0

6/1 6/0
6/2 6/2

6/4 6/3

6/1 6/3
6/4 4/1 ret.
6/1 6/2
6/3 6/3

6/2 6/0
6/3 6/4
716 6/2
6/4 7/5
6/2 6/7 6/2
6/2 7/6
715 6/2
6/4 6/2
6/2 2/6 7/5
6/4 6/3
3/6 7/6 6/2
7/5 6/3
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1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Kay Avery (NZL)
Lesley Bowrey (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW)
Kerry Ballard (NSW)

No Event — combined with 40’s

Christine Dorey (WA)
Wendy Gilchrist (NSW)
Wendy Gilchrist (NSW)

No Event — combined with 35’s

Sheri Bronson (USA)
Lyn Mortimer (VIC)
Vicki Collins (VIC)
Ros Balodis (ACT)
Paula Bongetti (VIC)
Ros Balodis (ACT)
Ros Balodis (ACT)

No Event — combined with 40’s

Brenda Foster (NSW)
Brenda Foster (NSW)
Kerrie Douglas (VIC)

50 WOMENS SINGLES

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC)
Beth Lown (NSW)
Margaret Rennie (NZL)
Marie Tracey (VIC)
Beverley Rae (VIC)
Beverley Rae (VIC)
Fay Lobb (NZL)

Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Daphne Fancutt (QLD)
Beverley Rae (VIC)
Pam Wearne (SA)
Norma Marsh (NSW)
Betty Grigg (QLD)

Kay Schiavinato (ACT)
Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Lynne Nette (VIC)
Mary Gordon (NSW)
Lynne Nette (VIC)
Lynne Nette (VIC)
Carol Campling (NSW)

Elizabeth Craig-Allan (NSW)

Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW)
Elizabeth Allan (NSW
Robyn Legg-Hunt (NZL)
Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Helen Worland (NSW)

No event — combined with 45’s

Lyn Mortimer (VIC)

Paula Bongetti (VIC)
Roslyn Balodis (ACT)
Roslyn Balodis (ACT)
Roslyn Balodis (ACT)

55 WOMENS SINGLES

1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

Mary Metcalf (NZL)
Marie Tracey (VIC)
Marie Tracey (VIC)
Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC)
No Event

Lurline Stock (VIC)
Beverley Rae (VIC)

def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
r/up
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def
def

def
def

Jan Hennessy (NSW)
Sue Beck (NSW)
Bronwyn Draper (QLD)
Jan Johns (QLD)
Bronwyn Draper (QLD)

Adrienne Morgan (NSW)
Dianne Zelinski (QLD)
Kerry Ballard (NSW)

Suzie Kelly (QLD)

Suzie Kelly (QLD)

Kaye Nealon (NSW)
Kaye Nealon (NSW)
Sharyn Eaton (NSW)
Kaye Nealon (NSW)
Kerrie Douglas (VIC)

Wanda Clothier (VIC)
Kerrie Douglas (VIC)
Brenda Foster (NSW)

Thyra McGregor (NZL)
Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC)
Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC)
Elsie Crowe (WA)

Fay Lobb (NZL)

Laurel Mehaffey (SA)
Laurel Mehaffey (SA)
Kath Bermingham (VIC)
Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Pam Wearne (SA)
Philippa Webber (SA)
Nancy Reed (USA)
Norma Marsh (NSW)
Norma Marsh (NSW)
Asenaca Gray (NSW)
Kay Schiavinato (ACT)
Linda Fry (VIC)
Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Bronwyn Draper (QLD)
Helen Muir (WA)

Carol Campling (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW)
Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Adrienne Avis (NSW)
Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Kerry Ballard (NSW)
Gai Phillips (NSW)

Sue Walter (VIC)

Lyn Mortimer (VIC)
Lyn Mortimer (VIC)
Felicity Oxnevad (NZL)
Kaye Nealon (NSW)

B cox (NzL)

Mary Ward (WA)
Beth Lown (NSW)
Pam Radford (VIC)

Beth Lown (NSW)
Lurline Stock (VIC)

6/1 6/3
6/2 6/3
6/1 6/2
6/0 6/0
3/6 6/2 6/2

6/1 6/2
6/0 6/0
6/3 7/6

7/6 6/2
6/2 6/0
6/1 6/0
6/0 6/0
6/0 6/3
6/0 6/0
6/3 6/1

6/1 6/2
4wins/3wins
6/1 6/2

1/6 6/4 6/3
6/2 7/6
6/1 6/2

6/0 4/6 6/2
6/17/6
RR

|

6/3 6/3
6/3 3/6 6/4
6/3 6/1

3/6 7/5 6/2
7/5 6/3
3/6 6/4 6/0
6/3 3/6 6/2
6/1 6/2

6/2 6/4
7/5 6/1

6/2 6/3
6/0 6/2

5/7 6/3 6/4
5/7 6/2 6/2
1/6 6/4 6/2
1/6 6/4 6/3
5/7 6/4 6/1
6/4 6/2

6/3 6/4
6/2 6/4

6/0 6/3
4/6 716 6/4
6/2 6/2
6/0 6/3
6/0 6/0

6/4 6/2
6/4 6/0
6/3 6/0
6/3 6/7 7/6

6/1 6/2
6/1 6/1
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1986 Lurline Stock (VIC)
1987 Beverley Rae (VIC)
1988 Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC)
1989 No Event

1990 Astri Hobson (NSW)
1991 Norma Marsh (NSW)
1992  Judith Dalton (VIC)
1993 Pat MacNicol (ACT)
1994  Betty Grigg (QLD)
1995 Lesley Heumiller (QLD)
1996 Jan Blackshaw (NSW)
1997 Dawn Martin (QLD)
1998 Heather McKay (QLD)
1999 Dawn Martin (QLD)
2000 Dawn Martin (QLD)
2001 Carol Campling (NSW)
2002 Carol Campling (NSW)
2003 Carol Campling (NSW)
2004 Carol Campling (NSW)
2005 Kerry Ballard (NSW)
2006 Gail Lavera-Benedetti (FRA)
2007 Helen Worland (NSW)
2008 Kerry Ballard (NSW)
2009 Helen Worland (NSW)
2010 Lyn Mortimer (QLD)

60 WOMENS SINGLES

1978 Sylvia Johnston (VIC)
1979 Sylvia Johnston (VIC)
1980 No Event

1981  Sylvia Johnston (VIC)
1982  Sylvia Johnston (VIC)
1983  Virginia Edwards (USA)
1984 No Event

1985 No Event — combined with 55’'s
1986 No Event

1987 Lurline Stock (VIC)

1988 Lurline Stock (VIC)

1989 Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC)
1990 Lurline Stock (VIC)

1991 Beverley Rae (VIC)
1992  Astri Hobson (NSW)
1993 Beverley Rae (VIC)
1994  Ann Fotheringham (VIC)
1995 Margaret Robinson (WA)
1996 Margaret Robinson (WA)
1997 Joyce Rogers (VIC)
1998 Lesley Heumiller (QLD)
1999 Jan Blackshaw (NSW)
2000  Judith Dalton (VIC)
2001 Heather McKay (QLD)
2002 Heather McKay (ACT)
2003 Mary Gordon (NSW)
2004  Lynne Nette (VIC)

2005 Marilyn Davis (QLD)
2006 Carol Campling (NSW)
2007 Carol Campling (NSW)
2008 Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
2009 Kerry Ballard (NSW)
2010 Wendy Gilchrist (QLD)

65 WOMENS SINGLES

1990 Beth Lown (NSW)
1991 Pat Colyer (NSW)
1992  Lurline Stock (VIC)

1993 No Event

def
r/lup
r/lup

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def

def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def

Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC)
Blanche Wall (QLD)

Philippa Webber (SA)
Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Norma Marsh (NSW)
Norma Marsh (NSW)
Lesley Heumiller (NSW)
Asenaca Gray (NSW)
Lesley Heumiller (QLD)
Mary Gordon (NSW)
Dawn Martin (QLD)
Asenaca Gray (NSW)
Kerryl Chute (WA)

Lou Griffith (VIC)
Elizabeth Davidson (VIC)
Elizabeth Davidson (VIC)
Dianne Zelinski (QLD)
Helen Worland (NSW)
Robyn Legge-Hunt (NZL)
Kerry Ballard (NSW)
Helen Worland (NSW)
Wendy Gilchrist (QLD)
May Howard (ACT)

M Praczukowski (QLD)
Edith Campbell (NZL)

Ann Kelsall (VIC)
Agnes Turner (NSW)
Mary Metcalf (NZL)

Beth Lown (NSW)

Beth Lown (NSW)
Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC)
Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC)
Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC)
Karin Amoros (USA)
Astri Hobson (NSW)
Margaret Robinson (WA)
Ann Fotheringham (VIC)
Astri Hobson (NSW)
Alison Ide (ACT)

Joyce Rogers (VIC)
Marg Gordon (NSW)
Mary Gordon (NSW)
Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Mary Gordon (NSW)
Denise Davies (WA)
Heather McKay (ACT)
Heather McKay (ACT)
Marilyn Davis (QLD)
Sylvia Bauwens (GER)
Carol Campling (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW)
Kerry Ballard (NSW)

Glen Smith (NZL)
Beth Lown (NSW)
Pat Colyer (NSW)

6/3 6/1
RR
RR

6/1 6/4
6/2 6/2
6/1 6/4
6/0 7/5
6/3 6/3
3/6 6/3 6/3
6/0 7/6
6/4 4/6 6/2
3/6 6/4 6/0
6/17/5
6/4 6/4
6/0 6/1
6/1 6/1
6/1 6/0
6/2 6/0
6/4 6/4
6/4 6/0
6/37/5
7/6 6/3
6/2 5/7 6/2
6/2 6/0

6/4 6/2

6/2 6/1
6/0 6/0
6/4 6/2

6/0 6/4

2/6 7/6 6/1
6/2 7/5

6/1 6/1

6/0 6/0

6/2 6/0

7/5 4/6 6/2
6/7 6/4 7/5
3/6 6/2 6/4
w/o

3/6 6/0 6/4
6/17/5

6/0 6/4

5/7 6/4 6/2
715 6/2

6/4 6/4

6/4 6/4

6/3 6/3

0/6 2/2 ret.in;.
6/0 6/3

6/3 6/2
w/o inj.
716 4/6 6/3
6/47/5

6/1 4/6 6/4
6/4 6/3
7/5 6/1
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1994  Beth Lown (NSW) def RR??

1995 Beverley Rae (VIC) def Lurline Stock (VIC) 6/16/1

1996 Beverley Rae (VIC) def Lurline Stock (VIC) 6/0 6/3

1997 Beverley Rae (VIC) def Astri Hobson (NSW) 2/6 6/3 6/4

1998 Lorice Forbes (VIC) def Astri Hobson (NSW) 3/6 7/6 6/2

1999 Margaret Robinson (WA) r/lup Ann Fotheringham (VIC) RR 4/3

2000 Ann Fotheringham (VIC) r/lup Lorice Forbes (VIC) RR 3/2

2001 Margaret Robinson (WA) def Ann Fotheringham (VIC) 6/2 6/0

2002  Ann Fotheringham (VIC) def Margaret Robinson (WA) 316 7/6 7/5

2003 Lesley Heumiller (NSW) def Isla Green (WA) 6/2 7/5

2004 Mary Gordon (NSW) def Lesley Heumiller (NSW) 6/2 6/4

2005 Margaret Wayte (NSW) def Mary Gordon (NSW) 716 6/2

2006 Heather McKay (ACT) def Nola Collins (QLD) 6/2 6/4

2007 Heather McKay (ACT) def Linda Pengelly (VIC) 6/4 6/1

2008 Heather McKay (ACT) def Linda Pengelly (VIC) 6/0 6/3

2009 Heather McKay (ACT) def Margaret Wayte (NSW) 6/4 716

2010 Judy Hancy (VIC) def Wendy Weir (WA) 6/1 6/3

70 WOMENS SINGLES

1997 Beth Lown (NSW) r/up Sylvia Johnston (VIC) RR 2/1

1998 Lurline Stock (VIC) def Beryl Rocavert (NSW) 6/3 6/4

1999 Beverley Rae (VIC) def Lurline Stock (VIC) 6/1 6/2

2000 Marj Niccol (NSW) def Lurline Stock (VIC) 6/2 6/2

2001 Marj Niccol (NSW) def Beth Lown (NSW) 3/6 7/6 6/1

2002  Astri Hobson (NSW) def Marj Niccol (NSW) 6/4 6/4

2003 Margaret Robinson (WA) def June Ann Byrne (IRL) 6/4 6/2

2004 Margaret Robinson (WA) def Lorice Forbes (VIC) 6/4 6/4

2005 Ann Fotheringham (VIC) def Alison Ide (ACT) 3/0 ret.

2006 Margaret Robinson (WA) def Joyce Rogers (VIC) 6/1 6/0

2007 Inge Weber (CAN) def Margaret Robinson (WA) 6/4 6/4

2008 Lesley Heumiller (NSW) def Nola Collins (VIC) 5/7 6/4 6/2

2009 Mary Gordon (NSW) def Nola Collins (VIC) 6/2 6/1

2010 Mary Gordon (NSW) def Nola Collins (VIC) 5/0 ret.inj.

75 WOMENS SINGLES

2002  June Farrar (NSW) def Beryl Rocavert (NSW) 6/2 4/6 6/3

2003 Elsie Crowe (WA) def Pat Ubrihien (NSW) 6/4 4/6 6/2

2004  June Farrar (NSW) def Dympna Sleeman (QLD) 6/4 7/5

2005 Elsie Crowe (WA) def June Farrar (NSW) 6/4 3/6 6/1

2006 Elsie Crowe (WA) def June Farrar (NSW) 716 6/0

2007 Elsie Crowe (WA) def Barbara Godfrey (VIC) 6/4 6/2

2008 Margaret Robinson (WA) def Peg Hoysted (NSW) 6/4 6/2

2009 Margaret Robinson (WA) def Shirley Whitaker (VIC) 6/0 1/0 ret.

2010 Peg Hoysted (NSW) def Blanche Wall (QLD) 3wins/2wins

80 WOMENS SINGLES

2010 Elsie Crowe (WA) def Margaret Fisher (NSW) 3wins/2wins

DOUBLES:

35 MENS DOUBLES

1996 Graham Charlton & Steve Packham (VIC) def Ray Bundell & Tony Luttrell (WA) 6/3 6/4
1997 Greg Burgess & Brett Edwards (NSW) def lan Daye & Bruce Osborne (VIC) 6/1 6/3
1998 John Lynch & Neil Smith (NSW) def Wayne Cowley & Bruce Osborne (VIC) 6/3 6/3
1999 Wes Horskins & Michael Owens (VIC) def Dean Ellis & Stephen Gay (VIC) 6/4 6/7 7/6
2000 Stephen Gay & Greg Harrison (VIC) def Richard Fricker & James Partington (SA) 4/6 7/6 716
2001 Peter Hiscock & Greg Westwood (NSW) def Roger Grant & Shane Smedley (WA) 6/1 6/3
2002 Robert Kilborn & Neil Smith (NSW) def Terry Mott & Manuel Radic (NSW) 6/1 6/2
2003 Mark Stevens & Rodney Wilson (VIC) def Graeme Foster & Rod Niccol (NSW) 7/57/6
2004 Peter Elliott (NSW) & Matt llott (QLD) def Chris O’'Mara & Jason Smith (QLD) 6/3 7/6
2005 lan Malpass & Chris O’Mara (QLD) def Cos Macri & Rod Niccol (NSW) 4/6 6/3 th10-8
2006 Paul Kleverlann (VIC) & Chris O’Mara (QLD) def Martin Richards & Rino Traforti (SA) 6/3 6/4
2007 No Event

2008 Martin Richards & Rino Traforti (SA) def Paul Kleverlaan (VIC) & Brendon Rose (NSW) 6/3 6/2
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2009 Paul Kleverlaan (VIC) & Brett Patten (WA) def Robert Marshall & Paul Osborne (VIC) 4/6 6/1 6/2
2010 Troy Hargreaves & Brett Patten (WA) def Rhys McDougall & Jamie White (QLD) 716 6/4

40 MENS DOUBLES

1977 Barry Anderson & Brian Hudson (QLD) VS lan Ayre & Trevor Fancutt (QLD) deferred
1978 No Event

1979 lan Barclay & Victor Van Unun (VIC) def Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW) 6/3 6/3
1980 Ken Harris & Doug Napier (WA) def Brian Bowman & Jules Coni (WA) 6/4 6/3
1981 Peter Froelich & Tom Klinger (VIC) def Max Smith & Barry Todd (NSW) 6/3 3/6 6/2
1982 Denis Colette & Barry Short (NSW) def Mick Parslow & Bob Whitney (NSW) w/o

1983  Maurice Broom (VIC) & Max Senior (NSW) def Ken Cutcliffe & Barry Todd (NSW) 6/3 6/4
1984 Mal Anderson (QLD) & Barry Todd (NSW) def Max Senior & Barry Short (NSW)

1985 Bruce Larkham & Alan Richardson (ACT) def Paul Hearnden (VIC) & Barry Todd (NSW) 6/4 6/4
1986 Geoff Sara & Lew Ward (SA) def Derek Arthurs (VIC) & Linton Franzi (SA) 716 6/4
1987 Bruce Larkham & Alan Richardson (ACT) def Bruce Burns & John Butler (NSW) 6/0 6/4
1988 Peter Dyson & Gary Penberthy (WA) def Pat Moloney & Alan Richardson (ACT) 6/4 6/4
1989 Doug Smith & lan Pomerenke (QLD) def lan Brady & Peter Maidens (QLD) 6/3 7/5
1990 Paul Fyfe & Don Turner (NZL) def Gordon Gregory & Fraser Moodie (WA) 6/4 5/7 6/2
1991  John Cooper & Peter Doerner (NSW) def John Chalder & Mick Parslow (NSW) 6/2 6/4
1992 Max Bates & Ross Orford (QLD) def Cliff Letcher & Andrew Rae (VIC) 6/1 6/4
1993 Andrew Rae & Russell Watts (VIC) def Trevor Baker (WA) & Greg Jacobs (TAS) 6/2 6/2
1994 Wayne Deer & Robert Simpson (NSW) def Max Bates & Gary Tonks (QLD) 6/4 6/3
1995 Graham Wurtz & Ken Wurtz (NSW) def Andrew Rae & Russell Watts (VIC) 0/6 6/1 7/5
1996 lan Daye & Bruce Osborne (VIC) def Don Hughes & Dean Williams (WA) 6/3 4/6 6/0

1997 No Event - combined with 35’s
1998 No Event - combined with 35’s

1999 Max Bates (QLD) & Andrew Rae (VIC) def Wayne Cowley & Bruce Osborne (VIC) 6/4 7/6
2000 Bruce Osborne & Andrew Rae (VIC) def Greg Burgess & Brett Edwards (NSW) 6/2 6/2
2001 No Event — combined with 35’s

2002 Roger Grant & Shane Smedley (WA) def Greg Burgess & Brett Edwards (NSW) 6/2 6/4
2003 Keith Begley & Peter Hiscock (NSW) def Paul Burton & Michael Reynolds (NSW) 6/3 6/4
2004  Graham Charlton & Mark Stevens (VIC) def Glenn Hamilton (QLD) & Peter Hiscock (NSW) 6/2 6/4
2005 Ken Barton & Tony Withers (VIC) def Peter Hiscock & Greg Westwood (NSW) 6/3 6/2
2006  Simon Arms (VIC) & Andrew Schuelke (SA) def Kim Evans & Roger Grant (WA) 2/6 7/6 6/3
2007  Scott Marshall & Kurt Robinson (WA) r/lup Kim Evans & Roger Grant (WA) 3/2RR
2008 Chris O'Mara (QLD) & Andrew Schuelke (SA)  def Bradley Hubbard & Michael Russell (QLD) 6/3 6/2
2009 Glenn Busby (VIC) & Chris O’'Mara (QLD) def Malcolm Pearson & Michael Smyth (VIC) 6/3 6/3
2010 Martin Richards & Rino Troforti (SA) def Patrick Flynn & Steve Furlong (QLD) 6/11/6 7/6

45 MENS DOUBLES

1977 Allan Kendall & Edward Halliday (NSW) def John Casson & Clive Wilderspin (WA)

1978 Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW) def John Mclnnes & Bernard Pinto (VIC) 6/4 6/4
1979 Brian Hudson (QLD) & Bert Kearney (NSW) def Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW) 6/3 3/6 7/5
1980 John Mclnnes & Bernard Pinto (VIC) def Arthur Marshall & Clive Wilderspin (WA) 6/17/5
1981 John Mclnnes & Bernard Pinto (VIC) def Bert Leech (NSW) & Clive Wilderspin (WA) 6/2 6'
1982 Peter Froelich & Tom Klinger (VIC) def Barry Pery & Ken Taylor (NSW) 6/3 6

1983 Peter Froelich (VIC) & Col Thompson (QLD) def Barry Pery & Ken Taylor (NSW) 6/3 7/5
1984 Mal Anderson & Col Thompson (QLD) def Brian Casey & Paul Hearden (VIC) 7/5 6/3
1985 Brian Casey & Paul Hearnden (VIC) def lan Barclay & Michael King (VIC) 6/4 4/6 7/6
1986 Alan Bashford & Michael Callaghan (NSW) def Brian Casey & Michael King (VIC) 6/2 6/3
1987 Denis Colette (QLD) & Barry Short (NSW) def Ron Berry & Dennis Draper (QLD) 4/6 7/5 6/2
1988 Robert Howes & John Yates (NSW) def Doug Kessell & Robert Rees (NSW) 6/1 2/6 6/4
1989 Max Senior (VIC) & Barry Short (NSW) def George Collins (VIC) & Barry Todd (NSW) 716 6/4
1990 Phil Higgs & Trevor Hornery (ACT) def Fred Sherriff & Robert Rees (NSW) 6/2 716
1991 Barry Short (NSW) & Terry Smith (VIC) def Don Mcindoe & Fred Sherriff (NSW) 6/4 6/2
1992  John Chalder & Mick Parslow (NSW) def Don Mclndoe (NSW) & Max Pettman (VIC) 6/2 6/3
1993 John Chalder & Mick Parslow (NSW) def Peter Dyson & Gary Penberthy (WA) 5/7 6/4 6/2
1994  John Chalder & Mick Parslow (NSW) def Trevor Bagshaw & Geof Palmer (SA) 6/4 716
1995 John Chalder (NSW) & Gary Penberthy (WA)  def Max Bates & lan Brady (QLD) 6/4 716
1996 Max Bates (QLD) & Andrew Rae (VIC) def John Chalder (NSW) & Gary Penberthy (WA)  6/2 6/4
1997 Max Bates & Ross Orford (QLD) def Peter Rigg (WA) & Jan Walczak (SA) 6/4 6/0
1998 Max Bates (QLD) & Andrew Rae (VIC) def Wayne Allan & Wayne Deer (NSW) 6/2 6/2

1999 No Event — combined with 40’s

2000 No Event — combined with 40’s

2001 Michael Collins (VIC) & Wayne Pascoe (NSW) def Greg Harrison & Bruce Osborne (VIC) 4/6 6/1 6/4
2002 Wayne Pascoe & Graham Pearson (NSW) def Ken Wurtz & Rodney Wurtz (VIC) 6/4 6/4



2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Ken Wurtz & Rodney Wurtz (VIC)

Greg Harrison & Bruce Oshorne (VIC)
Wayne Pascoe (NSW) & Rodney Wurtz (VIC)
John lawrence & David Mustard (NZL)
Michael Martin & Russell Watts (VIC)

Roger Grant & Shane Smedley (WA)

Simon Arms & Bruce Ferguson (VIC)

Craig Edwards & Neil Smith (NSW)

50 MENS DOUBLES

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Brian Bermingham & Richard Wilson (VIC)
Edward Halliday & Robert McCarthy (NSW)
Mervyn Healey (NZL) & Bruce Kentish (VIC)
Robert McCarthy & Joe Sterrey (NSW)
John Barry & Ray Keehan (NZL)

Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW)

John Barry & Ivan Easton (NZL)

Ken Austin & Joe Sterrey (NSW)

Des Beckett & John O’'Brien (NSW)

Max Smith & Ken Taylor (NSW)

Max Smith & Ken Taylor (NSW)

Peter Froelich & Tom Klinger (VIC)

Brian Casey & Paul Hearnden (VIC)

Barry Pery & Ken Taylor (NSW)

Robert Howes & John Yates (NSW)

Bruce Burns & Barry Short (NSW)

Robert Howes & John Yates (NSW)

Derek Arthurs & Tom Downie (VIC)

Bruce Burns (NSW) & Bruce Larkham (ACT)
Bruce Burns (NSW) & Terry Smith (VIC)
John Chalder (NSW) & Gary Penberthy (WA)
Henry Michael & Peter Rigg (WA)

John Chalder (NSW) & Gary Penberthy (WA)
Terry Smith (VIC) & Graham Wurtz (NSW)
Max Bates (QLD) & Andrew Rae (VIC)

Max Bates (QLD) & Andrew Rae (VIC)

Max Bates (QLD) & Andrew Rae (VIC)
Michael Collins & Andrew Rae (VIC)

No Event — combined with 45’s

Greg Harrison & Bruce Osborne (VIC)

Tony Booth (WA) & Wayne Pascoe (NSW)
Glenn Busby (VIC) & Tony Luttrell (WA)
Wayne Pascoe (NSW) & Andrew Rae (VIC)
Glenn Busby & Bruce Osborne (VIC)

55 MENS DOUBLES

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

Allan Baillie (NSW) & Charles Boag (ACT)
Norm Reiken & Charles Roe (QLD)

Lindsay Blackwell & Robert Pattinson (NZL)
Alan Rae (VIC) & John Mehaffey (SA)

Alan Rae (VIC) & John Mehaffey (SA)

Jim Gilchrist & Edward Halliday (NSW)

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def

def
|

def
def
def
def

Brian Bermingham(V) & Robert McCarthy(NSW) def

Bernard Pinto (QLD) & Richard Wilson (VIC)
Mervyn Lord (VIC) & Bernard Pinto (QLD)
Mervyn Lord (VIC) & Bernard Pinto (QLD)
Bert Kearney (VIC) & Allan Kendall (NSW)
Adrian Alle & Mervyn Lord (VIC)

Robert McCarthy & John O’Brien (NSW)

def
def
def
def
def
def

King VanNostrand (USA)& Kevin Lonergan (SA) def

Barry Pery & Ken Taylor (NSW)

Barry Pery & Ken Taylor (NSW)

Peter Froelich & Tom Klinger (VIC)

Robert Howes & Ross Jones (NSW)

Robert Howes & Ross Jones (NSW)

Derek Arthurs (VIC) & Robert Howes (NSW)

def
def
def
def
def
def
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Michael Collins (VIC) & Wayne Pascoe (NSW) 7/6 7/6

Ken Wurtz & Rodney Wurtz (VIC)

Michael Phillips & Gary Thoroughgood (NSW)
Stuart Armstrong & Jason Cargo (NZL)
Graham Charlton & Bruce Ferguson (VIC)

Tony Golding (NSW) & Warren McGregor (VIC)

Dom Gambaro & Martin Warwick (VIC)
Simon Arms & Bruce Ferguson (VIC)

John Casson & Geoff Strang (WA)

Bruce Kentish & Allan Rae (VIC)

Lindsay Blackwell & Robert Pattinson (NZL)
Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW)

John Casson & Clive Wilderspin (WA)

Ken Austin & Joe Sterrey (NSW)

Anthony Avery & Doug Pearson (VIC)

Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW)

Barry Headland (VIC) & Allan Kendall (NSW)
Barry Pery (NSW) & Don Pike (SA)

Cal Callaway (NSW) & | Goldberg (USA)
Ross Jones & John O’Brien (NSW)

Peter Froelich (VIC) & Col Thompson (QLD)
Robert Howes & John Yates (NSW)

Ross Jones & John Whittaker (NSW)
Robert Howes & John Yates (NSW)

Bruce Burns & Barry Short (NSW)

Don Mcindoe & Fred Sherriff (NSW)
Gordon Gregory & Henry Michael (WA)

Phil Massey & Garry Searle (WA)

Phil Higgs & Trevor Hornery (ACT)

Alan Gooch & Gordon Gregory (WA)

Lito Alvarez & Peter Rigg (WA)

Dan Bohannon & Peter Bronson (USA)
Graham Chilman & Kevin Furst (SA)
Wayne Deer & Robert Simpson (NSW)

Ray Bray & John Deane (NSW)

Max Bates (QLD) & Graham Wurtz (VIC)

Wayne Pascoe (NSW) & Rodney Wurtz (VIC)
Greg Harrison & Bruce Osborne (VIC)

Mike Ford (QLD) & Steve Packham (VIC)
Stephen Ormerod & Kym Sladden (SA)

John Colley (NSW) & Paul Mooney (QLD)

Harry Gibbs & Arthur Ide (ACT)

Bl Maske & Frank Byrnes (QLD)

Vince Cheshire (QLD) & Harry Paine (NSW)
John Casson & Geoff Strang (WA)

Brian Bermingham & Richard Wilson (VIC)

7/6 6/7 6/4
6/3 6/1
6/2 6/1
6/3 6/4
7/6 6/4
6/3 5/7 6/1
6/4 6/4

6/3 6/1
6/4 4/6 6/1
6/4 6/4
6/4 2/6 6/3
6/2 6/1
6/3 6/2

6/2 6/2
3/6 6/3 6/2
6/3 6/4
6/3 6/2

|

6/4 4/6 6/4
6/3 6/4
6/3 6/4
7/5 6/2
6/4 416 716
6/1 6/2
6/3 6/1
6/1 3/6 6/1
7/5 6/1
6/4 6/4
3/6 7/6 7/6
6/3 6/3
6/1 6/2
6/4 6/2

6/3 6/4

6/47/6
w/o inj.
7/6 2/6 6/4
6/2 6/3
6/3 6/1

6/4 3/6 6/4

6/3 6/4
6/3 6/3
6/4 6/3

Brian Bermingham(V) & Robert McCarthy(NSW) 2/6 7/6 7/3

Bruce Kentish (VIC) & Joe Sterrey (NSW)
James Achurch (QLD) & Bruce Kentish (VIC)
Brian Bermingham(V) & Allan Kendall (NSW)
Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW)

Des Beckett & Ron DeCosta (NSW)

Clive Wilderspin & A Hicks (WA)

Alan Carroll (ACT) & Brian Hudson (QLD)
Geoff Lankow & Gary Roselli (NZL)

Alan Carroll (ACT) & John O’Brien (NSW)
Ross Jones & Cedric Newham (NSW)

Ken Taylor & Richard Swanton (NSW)
Dennis Draper & Ollie Smith (QLD)

Don Biddle & Barry Short (NSW)

Colin Bell & John Evans (WA)

4/6 715 6/2
i

6/1 6/3
6/3 6/4
6/2 7/6
216 716 7/5
6/1 6/4
6/3 6/0
6/2 6/4
6/4 6/0

7/6 6/2
6/1 6/3
2/6 6/2 6/3
7/5 6/1
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1997 Maurice Broom & Max Senior (VIC) def Tom Downie & Murray French (VIC) 6/4 4/6 6/4
1998 Tom Downie & Murray French (VIC) def Bruce Burns & Rupert Rosenblum (NSW) 6/3 6/3
1999 Dennis Bindon & Alan Walsh (NSW) def Bruce Burns & Rupert Rosenblum (NSW) 6/37/6
2001 Garry Searle (WA) & Terry Smith (VIC) def Dennis Bindon & Alan Walsh (NSW) 2/6 6/1 6/2
2002 Terry Smith & Graham Wurtz (VIC) def Alan Gooch & Henry Michael (WA) 6/2 6/4
2003 Lito Alvarez & Peter Rigg (WA) def Alan Gooch & Gary Penberthy (WA) 6/3 7/5
2004 Alan Gooch & Gary Penberthy (WA) def Terry Payton & lan Robinson (VIC) 6/4 6/4
2005 Terry Smith & Graham Wurtz (VIC) def Michael Horsman & Denis Matthews (SA) 6/2 6/2
2006 Max Bates (QLD) & Andrew Rae (VIC) def Alan Gooch & Peter Rigg (WA) 6/2 6/2
2007 Lito Alvarez & Peter Rigg (WA) def Max Bates (QLD) & Andrew Rae (VIC) 4/6 7/6 6/1
2008 Andrew Rae & Russell Watts (VIC) def John Deane (NSW) & Russell Hart (VIC) 6/2 6/1
2009 John Burness(QLD)& Gary Thoroughgood(NSW)def Max Bates (QLD) & Russell Watts (VIC) 6/3 6/3

2010 Andrew Rae (VIC) & Gary Thoroughgood (NSW)def Mervyn Bidgood & Ken Wollschlager (QLD) 6/1 6/0

60 MENS DOUBLES

1978  Allan Baillie (NSW) & Charles Boag (ACT) [ Arthur Coburn & Stan Hawker (QLD) ]

1979 Jim Connett & Tom Lusk (NZL) def Hill McDougall & Rex Simonson (NZL) 6/2 7/5
1980 Gordon Butler & Herbert Butler (VIC) def  Robert Hodges (ACT) & [ O’'Dea (B8) 6/1 6/0
1981 Harry Gibbs & Arthur Ide (ACT) def Allan Baillie (NSW) & Charles Boag (ACT) 716 7/5
1982 Robert Hay (ACT) & Harry Paine (NSW) def Harry Gibbs & Arthur Ide (ACT) 6/1 6/4
1983 Robin Hippinstiel & Merwin Miller (USA) def Lloyd Jones & Tom Lusk (NZL) 6/3 6/0
1984 Leo Ducrou & Jim Gilchrist (NSW) def Harry Goodfellow & Ron McGreevy (QLD) ?2?

1985 Leo Ducrou & Robert McCarthy (NSW) def Harry Gibbs & Arthur Ide (ACT) 6/1 6/2
1986 Leo Ducrou & Robert McCarthy (NSW) def Edward Halliday (NSW) & Leo Lonergan (ACT) 7/56/1
1987 Brian Bermingham(Q)& Robert McCarthy(NSW) def Edward Halliday (NSW) & Richard Wilson (VIC) 6/4 6/1
1988 Leo Ducrou & Robert McCarthy (NSW) def Dean Billings & Collin Mclnnes (SA) 6/4 3/6 6/4
1989 Robert Howe & Allan Kendall (NSW) def Bernard Pinto & Richard Wilson (QLD) 6/4 6/1
1990 John Barry & Peter Becroft (NZL) def Cres Roberts (ACT) & Edward Halliday (NSW) 6/2 6/4
1991 Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW) def Mervyn Lord (VIC) & Bernard Pinto (QLD) 6/2 6/4
1992 Bert Kearney & John Mclnnes (VIC) def Erik Hargreaves & Kevin Lonergan (SA) 6/4 6/2
1993 Bert Kearney & John Mclnnes (VIC) def Mervyn Lord (VIC) & Bernard Pinto (QLD) 6/2 6/1
1994 Bert Kearney & John Mcinnes (VIC) def Graham Gabb & Don Pike (SA) 7/5 6/2
1995 Ken Taylor & John Whittaker (NSW) def Alan Carroll (ACT) & Cam Dezarnaulds (NSW) 6/2 6/0
1996 Ken Taylor & John Whittaker (NSW) def Michael Callaghan & Ross Jones (NSW) 4/2 ret.
1997  John Mitchell (VIC) & Ollie Smith (QLD) def Ken Cutcliffe & Bert Leech (NSW) 715 6/4
1998 Ross Jones & John Whittaker (NSW) def Don Anderson & Ollie Smith (QLD) 5/7 6/0 6/3
1999 Peter Froelich (QLD) & John Powless (USA) def Michael Callaghan (NSW) & David Pond (VIC) 6/2 6/1
2000 Derek Arthurs (VIC) & Bob Howes (NSW) def Colin Bell & John Evans (WA) 7/5 6/3
2001 Denis Colette & John Davis (NSW) def Bob Gorman & Doug Kessell (NSW) 2/6 7/5 6/2
2002 Tom Downie & Murray French (VIC) def Derek Arthurs (VIC) & Bob Howes (NSW) 7/57/5
2003 Tom Downie & Murray French (VIC) def Don Biddle & Denis Colette (NSW) 3/2 ret.inj.
2004 Tom Downie & Murray French (VIC) def Brian Dew (SA) & Alan Walsh (NSW) 715 4/6 6/2
2005 Maurice Broom & Murray French (VIC) def lan Davis (NSW) & Henry Michael (WA) 6/16/77/6
2006 Dennis Bindon & Michael Pyne (NSW) def Bruce Burns & Rupert Rosenblum (NSW) 3/6 6/4 6/4
2007 Terry Smith & Graham Wurtz (VIC) def lan Davis & Alan Walsh (NSW) 6/2 6/4
2008 Terry Smith & Graham Wurtz (VIC) def Terry McLellan & Lee Taylor (QLD) 6/3 6/7 6/2
2009 Alan Gooch & Henry Michael (WA) def Lito Alvarez & Peter Rigg (WA) w/o inj.
2010 Alan Gooch & Henry Michael (WA) def Max Bates & Ray West (QLD) 3/6 6/2 6/4

65 MENS DOUBLES

1978 Gordon Hildyard & Arthur Matthews (TAS) def Gus Horan (NSW) & Abe Kay (NZL) 6/4 6/4
1979 Gordon Hildyard & Arthur Matthews (TAS) def Hill McDougall & Rex Simonson (NZL) 6/2 7/5
1980 Ross Hutchinson & Arthur Williams (WA) def Gordon Hildyard & Arthur Matthews (TAS) 6/3 3/6 10/8
1981 Allan Baillie (NSW) & Charles Boag (ACT) def Herbert Butler & Ossie Timewell (VIC) 6/2 716
1982  Herbert Butler & Ossie Timewell (VIC) def Hill McDougall & Rex Simonsen (NZL) 3/6 6/1 6/3
1983 Abe Kay & Erle Williams (NZL) r/up B Finney & Gordon Henley (NSW) RR

1984  Gordon Butler & Herbert Butler (VIC) def Tom Comber (NSW) & Murray Symonds (VIC) BB

1985 Jim Gilchrist & Harry Paine (NSW) def Gordon Butler (VIC) & Arthur Matthews (TAS) 6/3 6/4
1986 Jim Gilchrist (NSW) & Robert Hay (ACT) def Harry Gibbs & Arthur Ide (ACT) 6/4 6/0
1987 Ralph Bleak & Merwin Miller (USA) def Jim Gilchrist (NSW) & Robert Hay (ACT) 6/2 6/7 6/1
1988 Edward Halliday & John Liiv (NSW) def Keith Holten & Ross Hutchinson (WA) 6/2 6/3
1989 Harry Goodfellow (VIC) & Ron McGreevy (QLD) def Leo Ducrou (NSW) & Robert Hay (ACT) 6/2 3/6 7/6
1990 Robert Pattinson & Lindsay Blackwell (NZL) def Leo Ducrou & Eric Smith (NSW) 3/6 6/5 6/4
1991 Frank Pitt & Earl Sieler (NSW) def Ray Blacker & Neale Hook (QLD) 6/4 5/7 6/2
1992 Doug Corbett & Robert McCarthy (NSW) def Dean Billing & Collin Mclnnes (SA) 6/4 6/4

1993 Rolly Ellsmore & Harry Lozan (NSW) def Dean Billing & Collin Mclnnes (SA) 6/4 4/6 6/4
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1994 Mervyn Lord (VIC) & Bernard Pinto (QLD) def Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW) 7/5 6/1
1995 Bernard Lisboa-Pinto(Q) & Barry Barton(VIC)  def Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW) w/o

1996 Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW) def Bernard Lishoa-Pinto(QLD)& Mervyn Lord (VIC) 6/2 6/2
1997  John O’Brien & Max Ward (NSW) def Bernard Lishoa-Pinto(QLD)& Mervyn Lord (VIC) 4/6 6/4 6/4
1998 Bert Kearney & John Mclnnes (VIC) def Max Byrne (TAS) & Ray Fitz-Gerald (VIC) 716 6/2
1999 Bert Kearney & John Mclnnes (VIC) def Stan Hawkins & Don Pike (SA) 716 6/3
2000 Barry Pery & Ken Taylor (NSW) def Norm Coventry & Malcolm Heard (SA) 6/4 6/3
2001 Ross Jones & Ken Taylor (NSW) def Max Byrne (TAS) & Neville Langford (QLD) 6/3 6/3
2002 Kevin Crump (QLD) & Doug Napier (WA) def Don Anderson & Alan Hocking (QLD) 6/2 6/3
2003  Peter Froelich (QLD) & John Powless (USA) def Ken Cutcliffe & lan King (NSW) 6/2 6/3
2004  Peter Froelich (QLD) & John Powless (USA) def Kevin Crump (QLD) & Doug Napier (WA) 716 6/3
2005 Derek Arthurs (VIC) & Robert Howes (NSW) def Don Biddle & John Davis (NSW) 7/6 6/2
2006 Derek Arthurs (VIC) & Robert Howes (NSW) def Maurice Broom & Murray French (VIC) 6/4 6/2
2007 Derek Arthurs (VIC) & Robert Howes (NSW) def Tom Downie & Marray French (VIC) 716 4/6 6/3
2008 Dennis Bindon & Alan Walsh (NSW) def Brian Dew & Bruce Rehn (SA) 6/3 6/2
2009 Maurice Broom & Peter Keller (VIC) def Terry McLellan & Lee Taylor (QLD) 716 7/6
2010 Bruce Burns (NSW) & John Decker (QLD) def Patrick Moloney(ACT)& John Rheinberger(NSW)6/2 7/5

70 MENS DOUBLES

1982 Tom Comber & John Pryor (NSW) def John Carr & Rex Simonsen (NZL) 5/7 6/4 7/5
1983  Hill McDougall & Rex Simonsen (NZL) r/up James Bourke & Arthur Matthews (TAS) RR

1984  Allan Baillie & Jim Dickson (NSW) def Eric Bailey & John Pryor (NSW) ?2?

1985 Charles Boag (ACT) & Arthur Matthews (TAS) def John Pryor (NSW) & Harry Rode (QLD) 6/4 6/2
1986 No Event

1987 Charles Boag & Alex McFarlane (ACT) def Gus Horan (NSW) & Robert Squire (QLD) 6/2 7/5
1988  Arthur Matthews (TAS) & John Pryor (NSW) r/lup John P Young (VIC) & Jim Black (WA) RR

1989 Gordon Henley & Doug Vickery (NSW) def Robert Squires (QLD) & Murray Symonds (VIC) 6/2 6/3
1990 Jim Gilchrist & Doug Vickery (NSW) r/lup Edwin Stanton & Erle Williams (NZL) RR

1991 Robert Hay (ACT) & Eric Smith (NSW) def Ron McGreevy & Charles Roe (QLD) 6/3 6/2
1992 Peter Cannon (ACT) & Frank Pitt (NSW) def Earl Sieler & Eric Smith (NSW) 6/1 6/4
1993 Leo Lonergan (ACT) & Eric Smith (NSW) def Bruce Cork & Trevor Millican (QLD) 6/2 7/5
1994  John Liiv & Robert McCarthy (NSW) def Ron Cummins & Nev Halligan (QLD) 6/0 7/5
1995 Roy Clarke & Robert McCarthy (NSW) def Neale Hook & Trevor Millican (QLD) 6/3 6/4
1996 Dean Billing & Collin Mclnnes (SA) def Roy Clarke & Doug Corbett (NSW) 4/6 6/2 6/3
1997 Harward Hillier (VIC) & Neale Hook (QLD) def Roy Clarke & Doug Corbett (NSW) 6/4 6/1
1998 Bernard Lisboa-Pinto(Q)& Robert McCarthy(NSW)def  James Achurch(QLD) & Barry Barton(VIC) 4/6 6/0 7/5
1999 Harward Hillier (VIC) & Neale Hook (QLD) def Doug Corbett (NSW) & Don Tregonning (VIC)  6/4 6/3
2000 Alan Bailey & Ron DeCosta (NSW) def James Achurch (QLD) & Barry Barton (VIC) 6/4 6/7 6/2
2001 Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW) def James Achurch (QLD) & Barry Barton (VIC) 6/7 6/3 6/2
2002 Max Byrne (TAS) & John Powless (USA) def Alan Bailey & Allan Kendall (NSW) 6/3 6/2
2003 Graham Brown & Alan Hocking (QLD) def RonDeCosta (NSW) & Neville Langford (QLD) 4/6 6/3 6/4
2004 Graham Brown & Alan Hocking (QLD) def Max Byrne (TAS) & Neville Langford (QLD) 7/5 716
2005 Ken Taylor & John Whittaker (NSW) def Don Anderson & Ollie Smith (QLD) 6/3 6/4
2006 Max Byrne (TAS) & Neville Langford (QLD) def Graham Brown & Alan Hocking (QLD) 7/6 6/3
2007  Tony Harkin & lan King (NSW) def Max Byrne (TAS) & Neville Langford (QLD) 6/0 6/1
2008 Peter Froelich (QLD) & John Powless (USA) def Tony Harkin & lan King (NSW) 6/3 6/3
2009 Bob Howes (VIC) & Bruce Rehn (SA) def Tony Harkin & lan King (NSW) 6/2 6/1
2010 Peter Froelich (QLD) & John Powless (USA) def Don Biddle & John Davis (NSW) 6/1 6/3

75 MENS DOUBLES
1993 No Event

1994  Robert Squire (QLD) & Trevor Wigmore (VIC) rup B RR

1995 Harry Gibbs & Arthur Ide (ACT) def Peter Cannon (ACT) & Eric Smith (NSW) 6/4 6/0
1996 Frank Thomas & Bob Matthews (WA) r/lup Jim Black & Pat Jansen (WA) 4/3 RR
1997 Fred Rodda (SA) & Trevor Wigmore (VIC) def Brian Courtice & Charles Roe (QLD) 6/4 6/1
1998 Jim Gilchrist & John Pearce (NSW) def Brian Courtice (QLD) & Fred Rodda (SA) 6/3 6/3
1999 Jim Gilchrist & Robert McCarthy (NSW) def Roy Clarke (NSW) & Nev Halligan (QLD) 716 7/5
2000 Neale Hook (QLD) & Robert McCarthy (NSW)  def Nev Halligan & Richard Wilson (QLD) 6/3 6/2
2001 Harward Hillier (VIC) & Neale Hook (QLD) def Roy Clarke (NSW) & Brian Hurley (ACT) 4/6 6/4 6/1
2002 Harward Hillier (VIC) & Neale Hook (QLD) r/lup Doug Corbett (NSW & Richard Wilson (QLD) RR 4/3
2003 Alan Browning & Brian Hurley (ACT) r/lup Edmund Collis (WA) & Brian Stuart (VIC) RR 2/1
2004 James Achurch (QLD) & Barry Barton (VIC) def Doug Corbett (NSW) & Harward Hillier (VIC) 3/6 6/2 7/6
2005 Doug Corbett & Ron DeCosta (NSW) def Barry Ling & Col Luck (NSW) 6/0 4/6 6/1
2006 Ron DeCosta & John McCarthy (NSW) def Barry Barton & Brian Stuart (VIC) 6/3 6/3
2007 Bert Barwick (NSW) Harward Hillier (VIC) def Ron De Costa & John McCarthy (NSW) 6/2 6/2

2008 Graham Brown & Alan Hocking (QLD) def Max Byrne (TAS) & Neville Langford (QLD) 216 6/4 7/5



2009
2010

Graham Brown & Alan Hocking (QLD)
Don Anderson & Ollie Smith (QLD)

80 MENS DOUBLES

1997
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

No Event — combined with 75’s

Peter Cannon (ACT) & Jim Gilchrist (NSW)

Yukio Kon & Akihito Yamada (JPN)
Charles Roe (QLD) & Frank Thomas (WA)
Frank Pitt (NSW) & Ron Cummins (VIC)
Nev Halligan (QLD) & Frank Pitt (NSW)
Nev Halligan (QLD) & John Pearce (NSW)

Doug Corbett (NSW) & Harward Hillier (VIC)
Doug Corbett (NSW) & Richard Wilson (QLD)
Doug Corbett (NSW) & Harward Hillier (VIC)
Doug Corbett (NSW) & Harward Hillier (VIC)

Adrian Alle (QLD) & Don Cosgrove (NSW)

35 WOMENS DOUBLES

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Lesley Hunt & Sue Mack (WA)

Amanda Chaplin & Kathy Eldridge (NSW)
Ros Balodis (ACT) & Kaye Nealon (NSW)
Ros Balodis (ACT) & Kaye Nealon (NSW)
Ros Balodis (ACT) & Kaye Nealon (NSW)
Ros Balodis (ACT) & Kaye Nealon (NSW)

Michelle Edwards & Janine Tremelling (NSW)

Joanne Greig & Robyn Lamb (WA)

Yvonne Stanton & Karen Thompson (NSW)
Stephanie Bowler & Wendy Sillence (NSW)

Natalie Cutcliffe & Yvonne Stanton (NSW)
Lisa Brannan & Robyn Lamb (WA)

No Event

Donna Blackwell & Lisa Brennan (WA)

Stephanie Asprey & Joanne Walter (NSW)

38 WOMENS DOUBLES

1977

Bernice Fitzgerald & Berverly Rae (VIC)

40 WOMENS DOUBLES

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2001
2002
2003

Pat Ginns & Jean O’Brien (NSW)
Lesley Masson & Jean O’Brien (NSW)
Pat Ginns & Jean O’Brien (NSW)
Jenny Burke & Pam Sacks (VIC)

Jan Blackshaw & Bernice Riddle (NSW)

Jean Froelich (VIC) & Margaret Murray (NZL)

Jill Emmerson & Ann Tulloh (NSW)

Jill Emmerson & Ann Tulloh (NSW)

Lyn Wayte & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Bronwyn Draper (QLD) & Pam Hatt (WA)
Jan Mclntyre & Helen Young (WA)
Bronwyn Draper (QLD) & Pam Hatt (WA)
Bronwyn Draper & Joan Nicoll (QLD)
Carol Campling & Elizabeth Craig (NSW)
Carol Campling & Elizabeth Craig (NSW)
Carol Campling & Elizabeth Craig (NSW)
Carol Campling & Elizabeth Craig (NSW)

def
def

r/lup
def
def
def
def
def
def
r/lup
r/lup
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
r/up
def

def
def

def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

Carol Campling & Elizabeth Craig-Allan (NSW) def

No Event — combined with 35’s
No Event — combined with 35’s
No Event — combined with 35’s
No Event — combined with 35’s
No Event — combined with 35’s
No Event — combined with 35’s
No Event — combined with 35’s
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Norm Coventry (SA) & Claude Wenzel (QLD)  7/6 6/7 6/3
Graham Brown & Alan Hocking (QLD) 6/17/6
Charles Roe (QLD) & Trevor Wigmore (VIC) RR 3/2
Charles Roe (QLD) & Trevor Wigmore (VIC) 6/2 3/6 6/4
Victor Heckenberg & John Liiv (NSW) 7/5 6/1
Nev Halligan & Charles Roe (QLD) 6/3 7/5

Malcolm Howard (SA) & Arthur Newnham (VIC) 6/4 6/4

Neale Hook (QLD) & Brian Hurley (ACT) 6/4 4/3 ret.
Nev Halligan & Richard Wilson (QLD) 6/1 6/3
Nev Halligan (QLD) & Brian Hurley (ACT) RR 2/1

Trevor Horwood (VIC) & Malcolm Howard (SA) RR 3/2
Maxwell Horwood & Malcolm Howard (VIC) 6/2 6/3
Ron De Costa (NSW) & Arthur Newnham (VIC) 6/2 6/3

Kerry Atherton & Jan Maddison (WA) 6/1 6/2
Ros Evans & Diane Irvine (QLD) 6/1 6/1
Amanda Chaplin & Kathy Eldridge (NSW) 6/4 716
Kathy Eldridge & Helen Worland (NSW) 6/0 6/0
Sherrie Bronson (USA) & Mi Ram Kim (KOR)  6/4 7/5
Vicki Collins (VIC) & Robyn Pickard (NSW) 6/1 6/1
Ros Balodis (ACT) & Barbara Burton (NSW) 6/0 6/2
Sally Adamson & Judy Kozak (WA) 6/1 6/2
Elise Taylor & Stephanie Wholohan (NSW) 6/3 6/1
Stephanie Asprey & Diane Cassel (NSW) 5/7 6/1 6/2
Wanda Clothier & Jurate Hardy (VIC) RR 4/3

Wanda Clothier (VIC) & Natalie Cutcliffe (NSW) 6/2 6/7 6/3

Charmaine Nixon & Karen Pearce (QLD) 6/3 6/3
Melinda Obah & Kaylebe Tunny (QLD) 6/3 6/4

Beth Lown & Gladys Mackay (NSW) ]

Jenny Burke & Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC) toss of coin
Tup Singer & Bev Ward (NZL) 6/4 4/6 12/10
Judy Hynes & Alison Ide (ACT) 6/2 6/1

Barbara Dickenson(QLD)& Joan Freeman (NSW)BR

Pat Clark & Annette Harland (NSW) 6/1 6/2
Sonya Paterson & Lois Reader (NZL) 6/7 7/5 6/3
Jean O’Brien & Wendy Thompson (NSW) I
Bernice Riddle & Lyn Wayte (NSW) BB
Jill Emmerson & Ann Tulloh (NSW) 6/1 2/6 6/3
Donna Smart & Coral Vickers (QLD) 6/2 6/2
Loretta Funnell & Lyn Wayte (NSW) 6/4 6/3
Jan Johns & Jill Taylor (QLD) 6/16/1
Jan Johns & Jill Taylor (QLD) 6/0 6/1
Bronwyn Draper & Joan Nicoll (QLD) 6/4 6/0
Kerry Ballard (NSW) & Christine Dorey (WA) 6/4 6/4

Theresa Carmichael(VIC) & Elizabeth Taylor(TAS)6/0 6/0

Sharon Cibich (SA) & Christine Dorey (WA)

Adrienne Morgan & Gai Phillips (NSW)

6/3 6/3
7/5 715



2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Barbara Burton & Brenda Foster (NSW)

No Event — combined with 35’s

Rosanne Duke & Leanne Swaysland (NSW)
Brenda Foster (NSW) & Judy Kozak (WA)
Natalie Cutcliffe & Sue Woodward (NSW)
No Event — combined with 35’s

Narelle Follington & Yvonne Stanton (NSW)

45 WOMENS DOUBLES

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Beth Lown & Gladys Mackay (NSW)

Pat Ginns & Enid Moore (NSW)

Fay Lobb & Margaret Rennie (NZL)

Edith Kentish & Beverley Rae (VIC)

Fay Lobb & Judy Tinnock (NZL)

Yvonne Gates (NSW) & Alison Ide (ACT)
Bev Morrison-Ward & Elaine Stephan (NZL)
Betty Grigg & Kath Sharrock (QLD)
Daphne Fancutt (QLD) & Alison Ide (ACT)
Marj Dighton & Betty Grigg (QLD)

Marj Dighton & Betty Grigg (QLD)

Cathy Anderson & Pat McCabe (USA)
Betty Sweeney & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW)
Sue Beck & Betty Whitelaw (NSW)
Bronwyn Draper & Jill Taylor (QLD)

Jan Johns & Val Reiser (QLD)

Kerry Ballard (NSW) & Elizabeth Horne (SA)
No Event — combined with 40’s

Kerry Ballard (NSW) & Christine Dorey (WA)
Kerry Ballard & Wendy Gilchrist (NSW)
Kerry Ballard & Wendy Gilchrist (NSW)
No Event

Adrienne Avis (NSW) & Jan Johns (QLD)
Elizabeth Allan & Carol Campling (NSW)
Lyn Mortimer & Sue Walter (VIC)

Ros Balodis (ACT & Vicki Collins (VIC)
Vicki Collins (VIC) & Kaye Nealon (NSW)
No Event — combined with 35’s

Ros Balodis (ACT) & Kaye Nealon (NSW)
No Event — combined with 40’s

Suzy Ellis & Leanne Swaysland (NSW)
Brenda Foster & Helen Webb (NSW)
Kathy Eldridge & Sue Woodward (NSW)

50 WOMENS DOUBLES

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

Norma Crawley & Jean Manning (ACT)
Ruby Collins & Pat Horne (QLD)

Sylvia Johnston & Edith Kentish (VIC)
Edith Kentish & Beverley Rae (VIC)

Edith Kentish & Beverley Rae (VIC)

Edith Kentish & Beverley Rae (VIC)

Jean Bunt & Fay Lobb (NZL)

Edith Kentish & Beverley Rae (VIC)

Lorice Forbes & Lurline Stock (VIC)

Lorice Forbes & Lurline Stock (VIC)
Norma Marsh & Dawn Thomas (NSW)
Mary-Anne Plante & Nancy Reed (USA)
Dot Deacon & Betty Grigg (QLD)

Lesley Heumiller & Betty Sweeney (NSW)
Betty Grigg (QLD) & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Helen Muir (WA) & Lynne Nette (VIC)
Mary Gordon (NSW) & Jill Taylor (QLD)
Helen Muir (WA) & Lynne Nette (VIC)
Helen Muir (WA) & Lynne Nette (VIC)
Carol Campling (NSW) & Helen Muir (WA)

def

r/lup
def
def

def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def

def

def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

Carol Campling & Elizabeth Craig-Allan (NSW) def
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Wanda Clothier (VIC) & Mi Ran Kim (QLD)

Deanna Alter & Robyn Legge-Hunt (NZL)

6/2 6/1

RR 3/2

Paula Bongetti(VIC) & Leanne Swaysland(NSW) 6/2 6/2

Wanda Clothier & Fairlie Lamond (VIC)

Vanessa Deegan & Janine Keall (WA)

B B8 & Enid Moore (NSW)

Bernice Fitzgerald & Beverley Rae (VIC)
Bernice Fitzgerald & Beverley Rae (VIC)
Joan Freeman & Shirley Jordan (NSW)

B Companez & Edith Kentish (VIC)
Shirley Anderson & Kath Sharrock (QLD)
Jenny Burke (VIC) & Jean O’Brien (NSW)
Pat Ginns & Bernice Riddle (NSW)

Jenny Burke (VIC) & Jean O’Brien (NSW)

Lesley Heumiller (VIC) & Philippa Webber (SA)

Dawn Martin (QLD) & Ann Tulloh (NSW)
Dawn Martin & Joan Nicoll (QLD)

Dawn Martin & Joan Nicoll (QLD)

Linda Fry & Nola Ryder (VIC)

Loretta Funnell (NSW) & Helen Muir (WA)
Jan Johns & Val Reiser (QLD)

Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW)
Bronwyn Draper & Jill Taylor (QLD)

Adrienne Morgan (NSW) & Jan Johns (QLD)
Lin Storey & Dianne Zelinski (QLD)
Suzi Kelly & Dianne Zelinski (QLD)

Kerry Atherden & Kerryl Chute (WA)
Kerry Ballard & Helen Worland (NSW)
Vicki Collins (VIC) & Kay Nealon (NSW)
Mary Collins (WA) & Sue Saliba (VIC)
Wendy Harrison & Kerri Young (VIC)

Kerrie Douglas & Kerri Young (VIC)

Felicity Oxnevad & Tuuru Tare (NZL)
Wanda Clothier & Fairlie Lamond (VIC)
Wanda Clothier (VIC) & Mi Ran Kim (QLD)

Jean Boag & Josie Buchtmann (ACT)
Edith Kentish & Sylvia Johnston (VIC)
Beryl Boyle & Merle Doyle (NSW)

Verna Hutchinson & Mary Ward (WA)
Bernice Fitzgerald & Margaret Wenn (VIC)
Shirley Bullock & Dawn O’Toole (NSW)
Pat Cosgriff (NZL) & Bernice Fiztgerald (VIC)
Yvonne Gates & Yvonne Proberts (NSW)
Pat Ginns (NSW) & Barbara Smith (TAS)
Joan Freeman (NSW) & Alison Ide (ACT)
Daphne Fancutt (QLD) & Pam Wearne (SA)
Betty Grigg (QLD) & Alison Ide (ACT)
Norma Marsh & Dawn Thomas (NSW)
Alison lde & Kay Schiavinato (ACT)
Lesley Heumiller & Betty Sweeney (NSW)
Mary Gordon & Ann Tulloh (NSW)

Linda Fry (VIC) & Lesley Heumiller (NSW)
Dawn Martin (QLD) & Ann Tulloh (NSW)
Lyn Wayte & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW)
Rayleen Brady & Jan Johns (QLD)

5/7 6/4 6/2

6/1 6/2

toss of coin
6/3 6/2
6/2 6/3
2/6 6/2 6/3
6/4 6/4
6/7 7/5 6/3
6/0 1/6 7/5
7/5 6/0
716 4/6 6/1
716 216 7/6
0/6 6/4 6/1
4/6 7/6 6/3
w/o

6/3 6/2
4/6 6/2 6/3
4/6 6/4 6/2
6/3 7/6

6/3 6/4
6/1 6/7 6/0
6/1 2/6 6/3

6/3 6/0
6/1 6/4
6/3 6/3
6/0 6/2
6/3 6/3

6/4 6/2

6/3 6/2
6/4 4/6 6/2
6/3 6/2

6/2 6/4
toss of coin
716 6/3
6/3 7/6
7/5 6/2
6/3 3/6 7/6
6/3 6/3

5/7 6/1 6/4
3/6 7/6 6/3
6/3 6/4
6/3 6/4
6/4 6/2
2/6 6/3 6/2
6/1 1/6 6/1
7/5 6/1
4/6 716 6/2
3/6 6/0 6/2
6/3 4/6 6/4
6/1 6/0
6/3 6/2



1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Elizabeth Allan & Carol Campling (NSW) def
Elizabeth Allan & Carol Campling (NSW) def
Elizabeth Allan & Carol Campling (NSW) def
No Event

Elizabeth Allan & Kerry Ballard (NSW) def
Elizabeth Allan & Kerry Ballard (NSW) def
Carol Campling(NSW)& Elizabeth Davidson(VIC)def
Elizabeth Allan & Kerry Ballard (NSW) def
Kerry Ballard & Sue Ellis (NSW) def
Lyn Mortimer & Sue Walter (VIC) def

Roslyn Balodis (ACT) & Kaye Nealon (NSW) def
No Event — combined with 45’s
Roslyn Balodis (ACT) & Kaye Nealon (NSW) def

55 WOMENS DOUBLES

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Ivy Ham & May Zarachuk (QLD) def
Jean Boag & Josie Buchtmann (ACT) def
Sylvia Johnston & Marie Tracey (VIC) def
Dorothy Gissing & Sylvia Johnston (VIC) def
Beth Lown & Gladys Mackay (NSW) def
Edith Kentish & Lurline Stock (VIC) def
Edith Kentish & Lurline Stock (VIC) def
Edith Kentish & Beverley Rae (VIC) def
Edith Kentish & Beverley Rae (VIC) def
Edith Kentish & Beverley Rae (VIC) def
Betty Cumes & Esme Tobin (QLD) def
Betty Cumes & Esme Tobin (QLD) def
Astri Hobson & Peg Hoysted (NSW) def
Merna Datson & Lorice Forbes (VIC) def
Betty Grigg (QLD) & Margaret Robinson (WA)  def
Alison Ide & Pat MacNicol (ACT) def

Betty Grigg (QLD) & Lesley Heumiller (NSW)  def
Mary Gordon (NSW) & Lesley Heumiller (QLD) def

Jan Blackshaw & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Lesley Heumiller (Q) & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Jan Blackswah & Mary Gordon (NSW) def
Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (QLD) def
Rayleen Brady & Dawn Martin (QLD) def
Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW) def
Carol Campling & Julie Pratt (NSW) def
Carol Campling (NSW) & Marilyn Davis (QLD) def
Elizabeth Allan & Kerry Ballard (NSW) def
No Event — combined with 50’s

Victoria Kerrison & Sandy Tritt (NZL) r/up
Kerry Ballard (NSW) & Christine Dorey (WA) def
Elizabeth Allan & Kerry Ballard (NSW) def
Susanne Walter (VIC) & Helen Worland (NSW) def
Carol Campling & Sara Goddard (NSW) def

60 WOMENS DOUBLES

1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

Edith Campbell & Elaine Price (NZL) def
No Event

Jean Boag & Jean Manning (ACT) def
Jean Boag & Jean Manning (ACT) def
Jean Boag & Jean Manning (ACT) r/lup
Ruby Collings & Ivy Ham (QLD) def
Shirley Clemes & Shirley Tunbridge (TAS) def
Ruby Collings & lvy Ham (QLD) r/up
Beth Lown (NSW) & Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC)  def
Lurline Stock & Dulcie Young (VIC) def
Sylvia Pingiaro & Lurline Stock (VIC) def
Beth Lown (NSW) & Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC) def
Betty Cumes & Esme Tobin (QLD) def
E Marlene Engert (NSW) & Pat Stanley (WA)  def
Astri Hobson & Peg Hoysted (NSW) def

Astri Hobson & Peg Hoysted (NSW) def
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Loretta Funnerll & Denise Martin (NSW) 6/1 6/1
Bronwyn Draper(QLD)& Tomoko Hirokawa(JPN)4/6 6/2 6/1
Mayumi Fukunaga & lkumi Yanagawa (JPN) 6/2 6/0

Helen Holcombe (ACT)& Helen Worland (NSW) 3/6 /6 7/5

Enid Ryan & Helen Worland (NSW) 6/16/1
Lyn Mortimer & Sue Walter (VIC) 6/0 6/1
Adrienne Avis (NSW) & Jan Johns (QLD) 6/2 6/0
Lyn Mortimer & Sue Walter (VIC) 6/1 4/6 6/3
Kaye Nealon (NSW) & Kerri Young (VIC) 6/1 6/4
Lyn Mortimer & Sue Walter (VIC) 6/0 6/0

Suzanne Ellis & Leanne Swaysland (NSW) 6/3 6/3

Jean Boag & Josie Buchtmann (ACT) 6/2 7/5
E Ellison & Thyra McGregor (NZL) 6/3 6/2
Jean Boag & Josie Buchtmann (ACT) 2/6 6/2 6/2
Ruby Collings & Win Knuckey (QLD) 6/3 6/3
Norma Crawley & Jean Manning (ACT) 6/3 6/3
Margaret Borland & ll Leaver (NZL) 6/3 6/2
Shirley Clemes & Beryl McNee (TAS) ?2?
Pam Radford & Mary White (VIC) 6/3 6/4
Pam Radford & Mary White (VIC) 6/4 6/2
Edna Finney & Esme Tobin (QLD) 6/3 6/2
Yvonne Kerr & Lois Lyons (QLD) 6/1 6/2

Pat Ginns & Shirley Jordan (NSW)
Margaret Borland & Laurel Mehaffey (NZL) 6/1 6/4

Betty Bahr & Pat McClean (SA) 6/0 6/1
Norma Marsh & dawn Thomas (NSW) 6/2 6/3
Norma Marsh & Dawn Thomas (NSW) 6/4 6/4
Kay Schiavinato & Pat MacNicol (ACT) 6/2 7/5
Joan Nicoll & Joy Rigter (QLD) 6/0 6/3
Dawn Martin (QLD) & Ann Tulloh (NSW) 6/2 3/6 6/2
Dawn Martin (QLD) & Ann Tulloh (NSW) 6/4 6/1
Betty Sweeney & Margaret Wayte (NSW) 3/6 6/4 6/4
Betty Sweeney & Margaret Wayte (NSW) 7/5 6/4
Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW) 6/7 6/4 7/6
Lou Griffith (VIC) & Julien Pratt (NSW) 7/6 6/7 6/3
Jan Johns & Maree Schacht-Dean (QLD) 6/1 6/1
Elizabeth Davidson & Lou Giriffith (VIC) 6/3 6/3
Marie Brown & Elviry Schroder (QLD) 6/3 6/2
Adrienne Avis & Helen Worland (NSW) RR 3/3%
Adrienne Avis & Helen Worland (NSW) 6/0 7/6
Adrienne Avis & Helen Worland (NSW) 7/6 6/1
Wendy Gilchrist & Jan Johns (QLD) 5/7 6/3 7/6

Suzanne Ellis (NSW) & Susanne Walter (VIC) 3/6 6/2 6/2

Patricia Molloy & Helen Waters (NZL) 6/0 6/1
Ann Kelsall & [l Vaudrey (VIC) 6/4 715
Jess Doerner & Agnes Turner (NSW) 6/2 6/1
Mary Metcalf & Patricia Molloy (NZL) RR
Jean Boag & Jean Manning (ACT) 6/3 6/3
Josie Buchtmann & Norma Crawley (ACT) 6/1 1/6 6/3
Shirley Clemes (TAS) & Ann Kelsall (VIC) RR
Shirley Clemes (TAS) & Ann Kelsall (VIC) 6/2 6/3
Pam Radford & Marie Tracey (VIC) 6/3 6/2
Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC) & Beth Lown (NSW)  1/6 6/3 6/3
Yvonne Kerr & Lois Lyons (QLD) 6/0 6/1
Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC) & Beth Lown (NSW)  7/5 6/2
Betty Cumes & Esme Tobin (QLD) 6/2 6/3
Beverley Rae (VIC) & Pat Stanley (WA) 6/2 1/0 ret.

Beverley Rae (VIC) & Margaret Robinson (WA) 7/6 2/6 6/4



1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Ann Fotheringham(V)& Margaret Robinson(WA) def
Norma Marsh (NSW) & Margaret Robinson(WA) def
Lorice Forbes (VIC) & Peg Hoysted (NSW) def

Alison Ide (ACT & Joyce Rogers (VIC) def
Jan Blackshaw & Mary Gordon (NSW) def
Jan Blackshaw & Mary Gordon (NSW) def
Jan Blackshaw & Mary Gordon (NSW) def
Patricia MacNicol & Heather McKay (ACT) def
Mary Gordon & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Dawn Martin (QLD) & Heather McKay (ACT) def
Loretta Funnell & Julien Pratt (NSW) def

Carol Campling(NSW)& Gail Lovera-Benedetti(F)def
Carol Campling (NSW) & Lou Griffith (VIC) def
Carol Campling & Denise Leavens (NSW) def
Elizabeth Allan & Kerry Ballard (NSW) def
Kerry Ballard (NSW) & Wendy Gilchrist (QLD)  def

65 WOMENS DOUBLES

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Shirley Clemes (TAS) & Mary Metcalf (NZL) def

Norma Dawson & Val Walshe (NSW) def
Elsie Crowe & Pat Janzen (WA) def
Shirley Clemes (TAS) & Lurline Stock (VIC) def
Beryl Rocavert & Beth Lown (NSW) r/up
Beverley Rae & Lurline Stock (VIC) def
Beverley Rae & Lurline Stock (VIC) def
Beverley Rae & Lurline Stock (VIC) def
No Event

Ann Fotheringham(V)& Margaret Robinson(WA) def
Ann Fotheringham(V) & Philippa Webber (SA) def

Alison Ide (ACT) & Joyce Rogers (VIC) def
Ann Fotheringham(V)& Margaret Robinson(WA) def
Alison Ide (ACT) & Joyce Rogers (VIC) def
Norma Godbolt-McGhie(Q)& Mary Gordon(NSW)def
Lesley Heumiller & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Heather McKay (ACT) & Jill Taylor (QLD) def
Lesley Heumiller & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Mary Gordon & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Heather McKay (ACT) & Jill Taylor (QLD) def

Kim Blackburne & Beverley Eddington (NSW)  def

70 WOMENS DOUBLES

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Pat Colyer (NSW) & Lurline Stock (VIC) r/lup
Lurline Stock & Beverley Rae (VIC) r/up
Marj Niccol & June Reid (NSW) r/up
Marj Niccol & June Reid (NSW) def
Merna Datson (VIC) & Astri Hobson (NSW) r/lup
Elsie Crowe (WA) & June Farrar (NSW) r/lup
Astri Hobson & Peg Hoysted (NSW) def
Ann Fotheringham(V)& Margaret Robinson(WA) def
Helen Ferris & Peg Hoysted (NSW) r/lup

Nola Collins (QLD) & Margaret Robinson (WA) r/up
Nola Collins (VIC) & Lesley Heumiller (NSW) r/lup
Nola Collins (VIC) & Lesley Heumiller (NSW) r/up
Mary Gordon & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def

75 WOMENS DOUBLES

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Sylvia Pingiaro & Lurline Stock (VIC) r/up
No Event — combined with 70’s

Elsie Crowe (WA) & June Farrar (NSW) r/lup
Elsie Crowe (WA) & June Farrar (NSW) r/lup
Pat Cosgriff & Jean Murray (NZL) r/lup
Elsie Crowe (WA) & June Farrar (NSW) def

Peg Hoysted (NSW) & Margaret Robinson (WA) r/up
Peg Hoysted (NSW) & Margaret Robinson (WA) def
Peg Hoysted (NSW) & Shirley Whitaker (VIC)  def
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Astri Hobson & Peg Hoysted (NSW)
Alison Ide (ACT) & Joyce Rogers (VIC)

Norma Marsh(NSW) & Margaret Robinson(WA)

Nola Collins (VIC) & Pat MacNicol (ACT)
Alison Ide (ACT) & Joyce Rogers (VIC)
Betty Sweeney & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Lesley Heumiller & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Judy Hancy & Linda Pengelly (VIC)

Judy Hancy & Linda Pengelly (VIC)

Loretta Funnell & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Heather McKay (ACT) & Jill Taylor (QLD)
Gayle Heard & Denise Martin (NSW)
Loretta Funnell & Julien Pratt (NSW)
Robyn Castle (NSW) & Donna Walker (QLD)
Carol Campling & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Merleen Anderson & Judith Rodins (QLD)

Eileen Irving & Monica Collins (NZL)

Shirley Clemes & Beryl McNee (TAS)

Alma Bryant & June Farrar (NSW)

Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC) & Beth Lown (NSW)

Pat Colyer & Eileen Walker (NSW)
Beth Lown & Beryl Rocavert (NSW)
Merna Datson (VIC) & Astri Hobson (NSW)

Merna Datson & Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Astri Hobson & Peg Hoysted (NSW)
Astri Hobson & Peg Hoysted (NSW)
Alison Ide (ACT) & Joyce Rogers (VIC)

7/5 6/4
6/3 6/4
6/4 2/6 6/4
6/4 416 6/3
6/2 6/3
6/4 4/6 6/4
6/3 3/6 7/5
6/2 6/4
6/3 1/6 6/3
6/2 0/6 6/2
w/o inj
6/3 6/0
6/0 6/1
6/0 6/1
4/6 6/4 6/1
6/0 6/2

6/3 6/2

1/6 7/5 6/4
6/4 4/6 6/3
6/0 6/0
RR

6/0 6/0
6/0 6/4
6/2 6/4

w/o

4/6 6/2 6/0
6/1 6/1
6/2 6/4

Ann Fotheringham(V)& Margaret Robinson(WA) 6/3 6/3

Nola Collins (QLD) & Isla Green (WA)

6/3 6/3

Norma Godbolt-McGhie(Q)& Mary Gordon(NSW)6/2 6/0

Diana Buchanan & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Heather McKay (ACT) & Jill Taylor (QLD)
Helen Muir (WA) & Linda Pengelly (VIC)
Pam Brade & Helen Muir (WA)

Loretta Funnell (NSW) & Dawn Martin (QLD)

Pat Colyer (NSW) & Claire Murrie (SA)
Claire Murrie (SA) & Beryl Rocavert (NSW)
Claire Murrie (SA) & Blanche Wall (QLD)
Marj Niccol & June Reid (NSW)

Beth Lown (NSW) & Claire Murrie (SA)
Merna Datson & Lorice Forbes (VIC)

Astri Hobson & Peg Hoysted (NSW)

Alison Ide (ACT) & Joyce Rogers (VIC)
Alison Ide (ACT) & Joyce Rogers (VIC)
Joy Rigter (QLD) & Joyce Rogers (VIC)
Pat Clark & Mary Gordon (NSW)

Roberta Edwards (WA) & Judy Logan (NSW)

Elsie Crowe & Pat Thompson (WA)

Gwen Sumpton (VIC) & Pat Ubrihien (NSW)
Gwen Sumpton (VIC) & Pat Ubrihien (NSW)
Elsie Crowe (WA) & June Farrar (NSW)
Merna Datson (VIC) & Pat Ubrihien (NSW)
Elsie Crowe (WA) & Pat Ubrihien (NSW)
Wilma Fitz-Gerald & Shirley Whitaker (VIC)
Elsie Crowe (WA) & Marj Nicol (NSW)

6/2 6/0
6/2 4/6 6/2
6/3 3/6 6/3
6/3 7/6
2/6 7/5 6/4

RR
RR 3/2
2/1RR
6/3 0/6 6/0
RR 4/3
RR 4/3
6/3 6/3
6/0 6/1
RR 3/2
RR 3/2
RR 2/1
RR 2/1
6/1 6/2

RR

RR 3/2
RR 3/2
RR 2/2%
6/7 6/3 6/3
RR 3/1
6/0 6/2
6/1 6/4
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80 WOMENS DOUBLES
2010 No Event

MIXED DOUBLES:

35 MIXED DOUBLES

1996 Dean Buckland & Bernadette Buckley (WA) r/up ] RR
1997 Greg Burgess & Amanda Chaplin (NSW) def Brett Edwards (NSW) & Vicki Houston (WA) 7/6 6/2
1998 Greg Burgess & Amanda Chaplin (NSW) def Brett Edwards & Kathy Eldridge (NSW) 6/3 7/5
1999 Colin Holgate & Roslyn Balodis (ACT) def Takamichi Hirooka(JPN) & Wonda Clothier(VIC) 6/2 6/2
2000 Andrew Rae (VIC) & Kathy Eldridge (NSW) r/lup Barry Golightly (VIC) & Ros Evans (QLD) RR 3/2
2001 Michael Collins & Vicki Collins (VIC) def Colin Holgate & Roslyn Balodis (ACT) 3/6 7/6 6/4
2002 Brett Edwards & Michelle Edwards (NSW) r/lup Greg Westwood & Ingrid Fergusson (NSW) RR 2/1
2003 Greg Duns & Gwen Weightman (VIC) def Daniel Orchard (WA)& Wonda Clothier (VIC) 6/2 6/2
2004 Peter Elliott & Brenda Foster (NSW) def Andrew Schuelke & Robyn Tucker (SA) 7/5 6/1
2005 Paul Kleverlaan & Kerri Young (VIC) def Takamichi Hirooka (JPN) & Mi Ran Kim (QLD) 6/3 7/5
2006 Craig Bullivant & Yvonne Stanton (NSW) def Chris O’'Mara (QLD) & Natalie Cutcliffe (NSW) 7/57/5

2007 Martin Richards (SA) & Narelle Follington(NSW) def Chris O’'Mara (QLD) & Natalie Cutcliffe (NSW) 6/3 6/3
2008 Martin Richards (SA) & Narelle Follington(NSW) def Chris O’'Mara (QLD) & Natalie Cutcliffe (NSW) 0/6 7/6 6/3
2009 Martin Richards (SA) & Narelle Follington(NSW) def Rino Traforti (SA) & Juliann Jacobsen (NSW)  6/2 6/3
2010 Jamie White (QLD) & Sue Woodward (NSW)  def Paul Kleverlaan & Karen Kleverlaan (VIC) 6/2 6/4

38 MIXED DOUBLES
1977 Max Smith & Pat Ginns (NSW) def Barry Anderson & Shirley Anderson (QLD) .

40 MIXED DOUBLES
1977 No Event — combined with 38’s

1978 John Mclnnes & Jenny Burke (VIC) def Max Smith & Pat Ginns (NSW) toss of coin
1979 Max Smith & Jean O’Brien (NSW) def Owen Henderson & Iris Vause (NZL) 6/4 6/4
1980 Col Thompson (QLD) & Jean O’Brien (NSW)  def Doug Napier & Jill Bignall (WA) 6/3 7/5
1981 Max Meinhold & Tup Singer (NZL) def John Hillebrand & Jenny Burke (VIC) 716 w/o
1982 Robert Howes & Jan Blackshaw (NSW) def Denis Colette & Annette Harland (NSW) 6/4 6/2
1983 Peter Froelich & Jean Froelich (VIC) def Peter Alexander & Diana McKinnel (NZL) 6/2 2/6 6/3
1984 Bruce Larkham (ACT) & Bernice Riddle (NSW) def Barry Short (NSW) & Jenny Burke (VIC) 6/3 3/6 6/3
1985 Max Smith & Jill Emmerson (NSW) def Bruce Larkham (ACT) & Ann Tulloh (NSW) 6/0 6/3
1986 Dennis Draper & Bronwyn Draper (QLD) def John Mortimer (VIC) & Lyn Wayte (NSW) 6/3 7/6
1987 Henry Michael & Pam Hatt (WA) def Bruce Larkham (ACT) & Anne McBurnie (NSW) 6/3 6/2
1988 Bruce Burns & Denise Martin (NSW) def Doug Kessell & Loretta Funnell (NSW) 6/4 416 7/6
1989 Bruce Burns & Denise Martin (NSW) def Dennis Draper & Bronwyn Draper (QLD) 6/3 4/6 6/3
1990 John Yates (NSW) & Bronwyn Draper (QLD) def Mark McNamee & Liz Dibley (NZL) 6/0 6/2
1991 Max Bates & Patricia Swift (QLD) def Paul Moody & Jill Taylor (QLD) 6/4 716
1992 Andrew Rae (VIC) & Christine Doerner (NSW)  def John Fairchild & Christine Dorey (WA) 1/6 6/3 7/5
1993 Wayne Allan & Elizabeth Craig (NSW) def Andrew Rae & Therese Carmichael (VIC) 6/2 6/3
1994 Wayne Allan & Elizabeth Craig (NSW) def Max Bates & Patricia Swift (QLD) 4/6 6/4 6/0
1995 Max Bates (QLD) & Elizabeth Allan (NSW) def Don Mcindoe & Carol Campling (NSW) 6/3 6/3
1996 Wayne Deer & Carol Campling (NSW) def Don Hughes (WA) & Margaret Johnston (SIN)  6/2 6/4
1997 Gary Tonks & Margaret Lea (QLD) def Ron Harvey & Elise Filshie (QLD) 6/3 6/0
1998 Colin Holgate & Roslyn Balodis (ACT) def Robert Sciffer (QLD) & Helen Webb (NSW) 6/1 6/2
1999 No Event

2000 Bruce Osborne (VIC) & Roslyn Balodis (ACT)  def Greg Burgess & Amanda Chaplin (NSW) 6/4 6/0
2001 No Event

2002 Colin Holgate & Roslyn Balodis (ACT) def Andrew Rae (VIC) & Kathy Eldridge (NSW) 6/17/6
2003 No Event — combined with 35’s

2004  Paul Burton & Barbara Burton (NSW) def Michael Martin & Wanda Clothier (VIC) 6/7 7/6 6/4
2005 No Event — combined with 35’s

2006 Ron Walker & Fairlie Lamond (VIC) def Peter Hampton & Deanna Alter (NZL) 3/6 7/6 6/3
2007 Ron Walker & Chris Luhrs (VIC) r/lup Greg McAlpine & Sue Thomas (WA) 3/2RR

2008 No Event — combined with 35’s
2009 Chris O’Mara (QLD) & Brenda Foster (NSW) def Craig Bullivant (NSW) & Wanda Clothier (VIC) 6/3 6/2
2010 Chris O’Mara (QLD) & Brenda Foster (NSW) def Craig Bullivant & Yvonne Stanton (NSW) 6/4 6/3



45 MIXED DOUBLES

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Len Pearson & Pat Ginns (NSW)

Peter Becroft & Bev Morrison-Ward (NZL)
Len Pearson & Pat Ginns (NSW)

John Mehaffey (SA) & Laurel Cook (NZL)
Allan Kendall & Norma Marsh (NSW)
Peter Becroft & Bev Morrison-Ward (NZL)
Allan Kendall & Norma Marsh (NSW)
Brian Walch (TAS) & Lesley Heumiller (VIC)
lan Barclay & Nola Ryder (VIC)

Barry Short (NSW) & Jenny Burke (VIC)
Barry Pery & Margaret Wayte (NSW)

Mal Anderson & Joan Nicoll (QLD)
Robert Rees (NSW) & Joan Nicoll (QLD)
Dennis Draper & Bronwyn Draper (QLD)
Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW)
Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW)
Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW)
No Event - combined with 40’s

Trevor Baker & Lesley Hunt (WA)

Max Bates & Jan Gill (QLD)

Wayne Allan & Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Ray Bray & Helen Worland (NSW)

Bill Beckwith (USA) & Helen Holcombe (ACT)
Wayne Allan & Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Wayne Allan & Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Michael Collins & Vicki Collins (VIC)
Michael Collins & Vicki Collins (VIC)

Colin Holgate & Roslyn Balodis (ACT)
Bruce Osborne & Kerrie Douglas (VIC)
Glenn Busby & Wanda Clothier (VIC)

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

Peter Dellavedova (VIC) & Brenda Foster (NSW)def

Andrew Rae & Kerrie Douglas (VIC)
Bruce Osborne & Kerrie Douglas (VIC)

50 MIXED DOUBLES

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Collin McInnes & Shirley Clemes (TAS)
John Mehaffey (SA) & Beryl McNee (TAS)
Bruce Kentish & Edith Kentish (VIC)

Alan Rae & Beverley Rae (VIC)

Robert McCarthy & Yvonne Gates (NSW)
Bruce Kentish & Edith Kentish (VIC)
Robert McCarthy & Yvonne Gates (NSW)
Neville Langford & Daphne Fancutt (QLD)
Joe Sterrey & Pat Ginns (NSW)

Ken Taylor (NSW) & Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Ken Taylor (NSW) & Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Ken Taylor (NSW) & Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Ken Taylor & Lesley Heumiller (NSW)

Peter Froelich (VIC) & Lesley Heumiller (NSW)

Barry Pery & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Robert Gorman & Mary Gordon (NSW)
Heino Kersten (WA) & Joan Nicoll (QLD)
Alan Walsh (NSW) & Donna Walker (QLD)
Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
John Decker & Rayleen Brady (QLD)
Doug Kessell & Loretta Funnell (NSW)
No Event

Jan Walczak (SA) & Suzie Kelly (QLD)
Denis Colette & Adrienne Avis (NSW)
John Deane (NSW) & Sue Walter (VIC)
Denis Colette & Adrienne Avis (NSW)
Wayne Allan & Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
No Event — combined with 45’s

Greg Harrison & Kerri Young (VIC)

def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
S

def
def
def

def
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Eddie Horne & Pat Horne (QLD)

John Broadby & Val Forrest (TAS)

Rex Davis & Shirley Jordan (NSW)

Rex Davis & Joan Freeman (NSW)

Max Smith & Shirley Bullock (NSW)

Max Schaeffer & Jean O’Brien (NSW)
Don Kerr & Betty Grigg (QLD)

Bob Riddle & Bernice Riddle (NSW)
Michael King & Lesley Heumiller (VIC)
Robert McCarthy & Betty Sweeney (NSW)
John Yates & Lesley Heumiller (NSW)
Barry Pery & Margaret Wayte (NSW)

Bob Gorman & Denise Martin (NSW)

Don Mclndoe (NSW) & Dawn Martin (QLD)
Bruce Burns & Elizabeth Craig (NSW)
Doug Kessell & Loretta Funnell (NSW)
Jan Walczak & Elizabeth Horne (SA)

Denis Colette & Adrienne Morgan (NSW)
Wayne Allan & Elizabeth Craig-Allan(NSW)
Wayne Deer & Carol Campling (NSW)
Wayne Allan & Elizabeth Allan (NSW)

Peter Bronson & Sherrie Bronson (USA)
Terry Payton & Lyn Robinson (VIC)

Neville Rodwell (ACT) & Lyn Mortimer (VIC)
Colin Holgate & Ros Balodis (ACT)

Rodney Wurtz & Paula Bongetti (VIC)

Kevin Smith (QLD) & Kerry Collett (VIC)

deferred
716 6/0
w/o

6/3 5/7 6/1
6/3 2/6 6/2
6/2 6/2

7/5 716

6/3 6/3
7/6 6/3
6/2 5/7 6/3
6/4 416 7/5
7/5 6/2
6/1 6/3
6/7 6/2 6/4
2/6 6/4 6/2
6/3 6/2
3/6 7/5 6/2

716 6/3
5/7 6/4 6/3
716 6/1
716 3/0 ret.
w/o

6/7 6/4 6/1
6/2 6/4
6/2 6/4
6/4 6/2
6/2 6/3

Wayne Swaysland(NSW)& Roslyn Balodis(ACT) 6/3 6/1

Michael Martin & Paula Bongetti (VIC)
Peter Hampton & Felicity Oxnevad (NZL)
Rob Urquhart & Fairlie Lamond (VIC)
Simon Arms & Kerri Young (VIC)

Kevin Fox & Eileen Leonard (NSW)

Bruce & Edith Kentish (VIC)

Mervyn Healey & Maureen Ouwehand (NZL)
Len Pearson & Eileen Walker (NSW)
Allan Kendall (NSW) & Marie Tracey (VIC)
John Mehaffey & Laurel Mehaffey (SA)
John Mehaffey & Laurel Mehaffey (SA)
Robert McCarthy & Yvonne Gates (NSW)
John Broadby & Val Forrest (TAS)

Joe Sterrey & Pat Ginns (NSW)

Allan Kendall & Norma Marsh (NSW)
Doug Napier & Margaret Robinson (WA)
Allan Kendall & Norma Marsh (NSW)
Allan Kendall & Norma Marsh (NSW)

Peter Froelich (VIC) & Lesley Heumiller (NSW)

Barry Pery & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Robert Gorman & Mary Gordon (NSW)
Bruce Burns & Denise Martin (NSW)

Alan Walsh (NSW) & Donna Walker (QLD)
Colin Bell & Helen Muir (WA)

Trevor Hornery (ACT) & Denise Martin (NSW)

Phil Higgs & Kay Schiavinato (ACT)

Dave Hicks & Kathy Hicks (VIC)
Ray Bray & Helen Worland (NSW)

Dennis Haupt (SA) & Robyn Legge-Hunt (NZL)

lan Worland & Helen Worland (NSW)
Ray Bray & Lyn Mortimer (VIC)

Rodney Wurtz & Sue Walter (VIC)

7/6 6/4
6/4 6/3
6/3 6/1
7/6 6/1

toss of coin
6/4 7/5
6/4 6/2

6/3 1/6 6/4
6/4 6/4

2/6 6/4 7/5
6/2 6/2

6/2 6/3
6/4 6/2

6/3 6/1
0/6 6/2 6/3
6/4 6/4
w/o

6/1 6/2

3/6 7/6 6/2
6/4 6/1

6/3 3/6 7/6
4/6 6/2 7/5
5/7 6/4 6/4
6/2 6/4
4/6 6/3 6/3

6/3 6/3
abandoned
1/6 6/4 6/3
6/3 6/4
716 6/2

6/3 3/6 6/3



2007
2008
2009
2010

Ray Bray & Lyn Mortimer (VIC)
Colin Holgate & Roslyn Balodis (ACT)
Peter Hampton & Felicity Oxnevad (NZL)

def
r/lup
def

Glenn Busby (VIC) & Leanne Swaysland (NSW) def

55 MIXED DOUBLES

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

No Event

Ron Cummins & Sylvia Johnston (VIC)

Ron Cummins & Sylvia Johnston (VIC)

Collin McInnes & Shirley Clemes (TAS)

Collin McInnes & Shirley Clemes (TAS)

Bruce Kentish & Edith Kentish (VIC)

Ken Austin & Beth Lown (NSW)

Collin McInnes & Shirley Clemes (TAS)

Alan Rae & Beverley Rae (VIC)

Des Beckett (NSW) & Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC)
Alan Raisin (NSW) & Merna Datson (VIC)
Des Beckett (NSW) & Bernice Fitzgerald (VIC)
Kevin Lonergan & Philippa Webber (SA)

Ken Taylor & Lorice Forbes (NSW)

Ken Taylor & Lorice Forbes (NSW)

Charles Price & Lesley Heumiller (NSW)
Charles Price & Lesley Heumiller (NSW)
Charles Price (NSW) & Lesley Heumiller (QLD)
Robert Gorman & Asenaca Gray (NSW)
Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW)

Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW)

Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW)

Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW)

Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW)

Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW)

Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW)

Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW)
Wayne Allan & Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Graham Chilman (SA) & Robyn Castle (NSW)
Denis Colette & Adrienne Avis (NSW)

Russell Hart & Sue Walter (VIC)

Russell Hart & Sue Walter (VIC)

Ray Bray & Lyn Mortimer (QLD)

60 MIXED DOUBLES

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Allan Baillie (NSW) & Jean Boag (ACT)

Jim Connett & Edith Campbell (NZL)
Charles Boag & Jean Boag (ACT)

Charles Boag & Jean Boag (ACT)

Arthur Ide & Jean Manning (ACT)

Harry Gibbs & Josie Buchtmann (ACT)

Ron McGreevy & Ruby Collings (QLD)
Gordon Butler & Ann Kelsall (VIC)

Collin McInnes (SA) & Shirley Clemes (TAS)
Collin McInnes (SA) & Shirley Clemes (TAS)
Robert McCarthy (NSW) & Lurline Stock (VIC)
Bernard Pinto & Edna Finney (QLD)
Bernard Pinto (QLD) & Lurline Stock (VIC)
Robert McCarthy (NSW) & Lurline Stock (VIC)
Adrian Alle & Astri Hobson (NSW)

Adrian Alle & Astri Hobson (NSW)

Max Ward & E Marlene Engert (NSW)

Ken Taylor (NSW) & Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Ken Taylor (NSW) & Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Ken Taylor (NSW) & Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Ken Taylor (NSW) & Lorice Forbes (VIC)
John Davis & Mary Gordon (NSW)

Robert Gorman & Betty Sweeney (NSW)
lan King & Mary Gordon (NSW)

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
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Greg Harrison & Kerri Young (VIC) 716 6/2
Ray Bray & Lyn Mortimer (VIC) RR 3/2
Colin Holgate & Roslyn Balodis (ACT) 7/56/3
Peter Hampton & Felicity Oxnevad (NZL) 6/3 3/6 6/1
Harry Gibbs & Josie Buchtmann (ACT) 6/2 6/2
Graham Bartlett & Norma Crawley (ACT) 6/1 6/2
Ron Cummins & Sylvia Johnston (VIC) 216 7/157/5
Ron Cummins (QLD) & Sylvia Johnston (VIC)  7/6 6/1
Ivan Easton & Margaret Borland (NZL) 4/6 6/3 6/1
James Achurch (QLD) & Mary Hollywood (VIC) BB

Bruce Kentish & Edith Kentish (VIC) 6/4 6/3
Bruce Kentish & Edith Kentish (VIC) 4/6 6/4 715
Joe Sterrey & Pat Ginns (NSW) 6/3 6/3
Douglas Brown & Ethel Priestley (WA) 6/1 6/1
Adrian Alle & Shirley Jordan (NSW) 3/6 6/3 6/4
King VanNostrand(USA) & Nancye Hardiman(NZL) B
Cedric Newham & Astri Hobson (NSW) 6/1 6/3
Allan Kendall & Norma Marsh (NSW) 6/3 5/7 6/3
Allan Kendall & Norma Marsh (NSW) 6/1 4/6 6/3
Allan Kendall & Norma Marsh (NSW) 716 6/3
Robert Gorman & Mary Gordon (NSW) 6/7 6/1 6/4
Max Smith & Mary Gordon (NSW) 6/4 6/3

Kel Oakley & Dawn Martin (QLD) 6/2 7/6
Kel Oakley & Dawn Martin (QLD) 6/4 6/7 6/4
Alan Walsh (NSW) & Donna Walker (QLD) 6/3 6/2
Dennis Bindon (NSW) & Donna Walker (QLD) 6/4 6/3
Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW) 216 7/57/6
Henry Michael (WA) & Eriko Nagai (JPN) 6/4 6/2
Alan Walsh (NSW) & Donna Walker (QLD) 6/4 6/1

Graham Wurtz (VIC) & Robyn Castle (NSW) 6/2 6/1
John Greenup (ACT) & Helen Worland (NSW)  7/5 6/2
Kevin Furst (SA) & Enid Besant-Ryan (NSW)  6/3 6/1

Dennis Haupt (SA) & Sue Walter (VIC) 6/4 4/6 6/3
Denis Colette & Adrienne Avis (NSW) 6/1 6/2
lan Worland & Helen Worland (NSW) 6/2 6/1
lan Somers & Jennifer Dimond (QLD) 6/4 6/4
Brick Bradford & Lurlene Fereday (QLD) ?2?
Charles Boag & Jean Boag (ACT) 7/5 6/1
Robert Hodges (ACT) & B Morton (WA) 6/2 6/1
Robert Hodges (ACT) & Ann Kelsall (VIC) 6/1 6/0
Charles Boag & Jean Boag (ACT) 7/5 6/4
R Edwards & Virginia Edwards (USA) 6/3 6/3
Ron Cummins & lvy Ham (QLD)

Harry Gibbs & Josie Buchtmann (ACT) 6/4 6/4
Leo Ducrou & Norma Dawson (NSW) 6/3 6/3
Richard Wilson & Lurline Stock (VIC) 6/4 6/3
Geoff Strang (WA) & Beth Lown (NSW) 6/2 6/0

Robert McCarthy (NSW) & Lurline Stock (VIC) 3/6 7/6 6/2
Cres Roberts(ACT) & Maureen Ouwehand(NZL) 6/3 6/3

Alan Rae & Beverley Rae (VIC) 1/6 6/4 6/2
Russell Pratt (VIC) & Pat Ginns (NSW) 6/1 6/4
Ron DeCosta & E Marlene Engert (NSW) 6/2 6/1

Stan Kennett & Merna Datson (VIC)
Clive Wilderspin & Margaret Robinson (WA) 2/6 6/1 6/2

Allan Kendall & Norma Marsh (NSW) 6/1 6/2
Ollie Smith (QLD) & Alison Ide (ACT) 6/4 6/2
Charles Price (NSW) & Lesley Heumiller (QLD) 6/2 3/1 ret.
Ollie Smith (QLD) & Alison Ide (ACT) 6/4 716

Derek Arthurs (VIC) & Lesley Heumiller (ACT) 6/4 6/4
Robert Gorman (NSW) & Dawn Martin(QLD) 1/6 7/57/5



2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW) def
Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW) def
Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW) def
Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW) def
Don MclIndoe & Carol Campling (NSW) def

65 MIXED DOUBLES

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

John Liiv (NSW) & Barbara Dowling (QLD) r/lup
No Event — combined with 60’s

No Event

Collin McInnes (SA) & Shirley Clemes (TAS) def
Arthur Newnham & Lurline Stock (VIC) def
Collin McInnes (SA) & Shirley Clemes (TAS) def
Alan Bailey & Beryl Rocavert (NSW) def
Bernard Lisboa-Pinto (Q) & Lurline Stock (VIC) def
Adrian Alle (NSW) & Lurline Stock (VIC) def
Max Ward (NSW) & Merna Datson (VIC) def
Bert Deed & Marj Niccol (NSW) def
Bert Deed & Marj Niccol (NSW) def
Ken Taylor & Lorice Forbes (NSW) def
Ken Taylor & Lorice Forbes (NSW) def
lan King (NSW) & Joyce Rogers (VIC) def
Ollie Smith (QLD) & Alison Ide (ACT) def
Bob Gorman & Mary Gordon (NSW) def
Don Biddle (NSW) & Nola Collins (QLD) def
Mick Bruton (NSW) & Nola Collins (QLD) def
Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def
Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def

70 MIXED DOUBLES

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Bernard Lisboa-Pinto(QLD) & Lurline Stock(VIC) r/up
No Event
Bernard Lisboa-Pinto(QLD) & Lurline Stock(VIC) r/up

Len Jarrett & Beth Lown(NSW) def
Bert Barwick & Marj Niccol (NSW) def
Bert Barwick & Marj Niccol (NSW) def
Neville Langford & Fay Colthorpe (QLD) def
Ken Taylor (NSW) & Lorice Forbes (VIC) def
Peter Froelich (QLD)& Margaret Robinson (WA) def
lan King (NSW) & Joyce Rogers (VIC) def
John Davis & Lesley Heumiller (NSW) r/lup
Don Biddle (NSW) & Nola Collins (VIC) def
Don Biddle (NSW) & Nola Collins (VIC) def

75 MIXED DOUBLES

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

No Event

No Event — combined with 70’s

No Event

No Event — combined with 70’s

Russell Blewden & Jean Murray (NZL) r/lup
Max Ward (NSW) & Merna Datson (VIC) r/up
Doug Corbett (NSW) & Margaret Robinson(WA) r/up
Doug Corbett (NSW) & Margaret Robinson(WA) r/up
No Event — combined with 70’s
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Don Biddle & Asenaca Gray (NSW)
Colin Bell & Helen Muir (WA)
John Wakefield & Loretta Funnell (NSW)

Mick Parslow (NSW) & Donna Walker (QLD)

Bruce Burns & Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Henry Michael & Wendy Weir (WA)

Lee Taylor (QLD) & Beverley Eddington (NSW)

Raymond West & Margaret West (QLD)
lan Worland & Helen Worland (NSW)

W Fuller & B Langdon (B8)

Eric Smith & Beth Lown (NSW)

Collin McInnes (SA) & Shirley Clemes (TAS)

Bernard Pinto (QLD) & Lurline Stock (VIC)
Bernard Pinto (QLD) & Lurline Stock (VIC)
Bruce Kentish (QLD) & Beth Lown (NSW)
Don Cosgrove & Beryl Rocavert (NSW)
Bruce Kentish (QLD) & Beverley Rae (VIC)
Max Ward (NSW) & Merna Datson (VIC)
Bill Tyrrell & Astri Hobson (NSW)

Ollie Smith (QLD) & Alison Ide (ACT)

Ollie Smith (QLD) & Alison Ide (ACT)

Ollie Smith (QLD) & Alison Ide (ACT)

lan King (NSW) & Joyce Rogers (VIC)
Charles Price & Lesley Heumiller (NSW)
lan King (NSW) & Joyce Rogers (VIC)

lan King (NSW) & Joyce Rogers (VIC)

lan Fisher & Lesley Heumiller (NSW)

Tom Downie (VIC) & Helen Muir (WA)
Henry Michael & Wendy Weir (WA)

Brian Dew (SA) & Loretta Funnell (NSW)

Don Ginns & Beryl Rocavert (NSW)

John Liiv & Marj Niccol (NSW)

Max Ward (NSW) & Merna Datson (VIC)
Darrell Harvey & Jean Harvey (WA)
Bernard Rechtman & Merna Datson (VIC)
Ollie Smith (QLD) & Alison Ide (ACT)
Tom Wotherspoon & Jean Stevens (NZL)
Garry Potter & Helen Ferris (NSW)

lan King (NSW) & Joyce Rogers (VIC)
John Davis & Lesley Heumiller (NSW)
Peter Kilborn & Mary Gordon (NSW)

Leonard Jarrett & June Farrar (NSW)

Keith Green (WA) & Barbara Godfrey (VIC)
Les Hodson (QLD) & Pat Ubrihien (NSW)
Kerry Burke & June Burke (QLD)

6/2 6/3
6/3 6/0
6/1 6/2
6/2 6/1
6/4 6/3
6/4 1/6 6/3
6/0 6/0
6/2 6/0
6/3 6/2

RR

716 716
0/6 7/6 6/3
517 716 ret.
6/31/6 7/5
6/3 6/1
6/46/1
6/1 3/6 6/4
6/4 6/4
6/7 6/4 6/4
716 6/3
6/2 6/4
716 3/6 6/3
0/6 6/1 6/4
216 6/1 7/5
6/4 6/1
6/2 6/4
6/1 6/1
6/1 6/1
6/1 6/4
6/1 6/2

RR

RR 3/2
6/0 0/6 6/3
6/4 6/2
6/4 3/6 7/5
6/2 2/6 6/2
w/o

6/0 6/2

7/5 6/0
RR 2/1
6/3 6/7 6/3
6/17/5

RR 4/3
RR 2/1
RR 3/2
RR 3/2
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COMBINED DOUBLES:

85 COMBINED MENS DOUBLES
2010 No Event

100 COMBINED MENS DOUBLES

1977 Tom Comber & Max Smith (NSW) def Kevin Fox & Len Pearson (NSW) I

1978

1979 Len Pearson & Joe Sterrey (NSW) def Brian Bermingham & Alan Rae (VIC) 6/15/7 7/5
1980 Brian Bowman & Keith Holten (WA) def Brian Bermingham & Ron Cummins (VIC) coin toss

1981 No Event
1982 No Event
1983 No Event
1984  John Mitchell & Brian Bermingham (VIC) def Barry Headland & Ken Schilling (VIC) ]
1985 No Event
1986 No Event

1987 William Cox & Joe Sterrey (NSW) def Bruce Kentish & Alan Rae (VIC) 6/1 6/3
1988  Arthur Marshall & Noel Pearse (WA) def Garry Donnelly & Doug Hort (ACT) 6/4 6/4
1989 Greg Fox & Ron Hambleton (QLD) def Don Kerr & Glen Sheil (QLD) 6/4 6/0
1990 lan Croskery (NZL) & Brian Hoysted (QLD) def Alan Kearton & Gary Roselli (NZL) 6/3 6/3
1991 Andrew Black & Ross Brodbeck (NSW) def Graham Clifford & Alan Coleman (VIC) 4/6 6/4 716
1992 Barry Hawkins & Fraser Moodie (WA) def Graham Clifford & Alan Coleman (VIC) 7/5 716

1993 No Event
1994 No Event
1995 Event not offered
1996 Event not offered
1997 Event not offered
1998 Event not offered

1999 Adrian Hick (QLD) & Murray Irvine (VIC) def Brian Armstrong & John Davis (NSW) 6/4 6/4
2000 lan Daye & Graeme Heath (VIC) def Colin Bell & John Evans (WA) 6/3 6/4
2001 Derek Arthurs (VIC) & Greg Burgess (NSW) def John Davis & John Wakefield (NSW) 7/5 416 6/2
2002 Derek Arthurs (VIC) & Greg Burgess (NSW) def John Davis & Allan Hankinson (NSW) 3/6 6/3 7/5
2003 Harry Brittain & Roger Brittain (NSW) def Shane Fogarty (WA) & Gary Johns (QLD) 6/1 6/2
2004 Brian Adams & John Wakefield (NSW) def Barry Davis & John Gambardella (VIC) 6/3 6/2
2005 John Greenup & Colin Holgate (ACT) def John Davis & John Whittaker (NSW) 6/0 6/4
2006 Craig Bullivant & John Davis (NSW) def Stephen Herbert & Reynaldo Lagado (NSW) RR 2/1
2007-09 Event not offered

2010 Craig Bullivant & Barry Lymbery (NSW) def Ray Furness & John McDonald (SA) 6/1 6/3

110 COMBINED MENS DOUBLES

1984 Barry Anderson & Vince Cheshire (QLD) def Max Senior & Murray Symonds (VIC) ?2?

1986 Bruce Kentish & Alan Rae (VIC) def Don Ginns & Joe Sterrey (NSW) 6/4 6/3
1993 Fraser Moodie & Don Paskos (WA) def Kelvin Kable & Gordon O’'Brien (NSW) 6/2 2/6 6/2
1994 Robert McWhinnie & Gary Potter (NSW) def Robert Bickmore (SA) & William Moroney (NSW)6/3 6/1
1995 Colin Bell & John Evans (WA) def Allan Johnson (NSW) & John Walker (QLD) 6/0 6/2
1996 Colin Bell & John Evans (WA) def John Davis & Allan Johnson (NSW) 6/4 7/5
1997 Colin Bell & John Evans (WA) def John Penny & Max Stuart (QLD) 6/0 6/2

1998 Event not offered

1999 No Event

2000 No Event

2001 No Event

2002 No Event

2003 No Event

2004 No Event - combined with 100’s
2005 No Event - combined with 100’s
2006 No Event

120 COMBINED MENS DOUBLES

1986 Jim Gilchrist (NSW) & Robert Hay (ACT) def Edward Halliday (NSW) & Leo Lonergan (ACT) 6/4 4/6 6/4
1988 Alan Browning & William Moroney (NSW) def Brian Hurley & Ken Willis (ACT) 3/6 6/47/5
1989 No Event — combined with 100’s

1990 No Event

1991 Doug Hort & Russ Young (ACT) def Peter Cannon & Ray White (ACT) 7/5 416 6/3
1992 Reg Barton & Harry Lozan (NSW) def Colin Luck & William Moroney (NSW) 6/1 6/3
1993 No Event



1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Event not offered

No Event

Event not offered

Event not offered

Event not offered

No Event

No Event

No Event

No Event

No Event

Rex Day & Bruce Hallt (QLD)

No Event — combined 100’s

No Event

Brain Adams & John Davis (NSW)

Mick Bruton & Gary Thoroughgood (NSW)
Mick Bruton & Gary Thoroughgood (NSW)
Mick Bruton & Gary Thoroughgood (NSW)

130 COMBINED MENS DOUBLES

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Jim Gilchrist (NSW) & Robert Hay (ACT)
Robert Hay & Ray Williams (ACT)
Graham Bartlett (ACT) & Eric Kronk (QLD)
No Event

Robert Hay (ACT) & Bruce Kentish (VIC)
Ray Blacker & Ron Cummins (QLD)

Doug Corbett (NSW) & Neale Hook (QLD)
Harward Hillier & Brian Stuart (VIC)

Doug Corbett & Ron DeCosta (NSW)
Alan Hocking & Gordon Simpson (QLD)
Alan Hocking & Gordon Simpson (QLD)
Murray French & Arthur Newnham (VIC)
Graham Brown & Don Anderson (QLD)
Henry Michael & Frank Thomas (WA)

Les Darcy & Frank Pitt (NSW)

Don Anderson & Alan Hocking (QLD)

Don Anderson (QLD) & Tony Harkin (NSW)
David Bryant & John Powless (USA)
Dennis Bindon & John Whittaker (NSW)
Dennis Bindon & John Davis (NSW)

No Event — combined with 120’s

Don Biddle & Denis Colette (NSW)

Kevin Anderson & Noel Cheshire (QLD)
No Event offered

140 COMBINED MENS DOUBLES

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Neale Hook & Charles Roe (QLD)

Peter Cannon (ACT) & Frank Pitt (NSW)
Neale Hook & Trevor Millican (QLD)
Neale Hook & Trevor Millican (QLD)

Roy Clarke (NSW) & Neale Hook (QLD)
Alan Browning & Brian Hurley (ACT)
Harward Hillier (VIC) & Neale Hook (QLD)
Harward Hillier (VIC) & Neale Hook (QLD)
Don Anderson & Richard Wilson (QLD)
Doug Corbett & Ron DeCosta (NSW)
Doug Corbett & Ron DeCosta (NSW)
Graham Brown & Alan Hocking (QLD)
Les Darcy & Frank Pitt (NSW)

Don Anderson & Alan Hocking (QLD)
Maurice Broom & Harward Hillier (VIC)
Ron Hambleton (QLD) & Tony Harkin (NSW)
John Powless & Chauncy Steele (USA)
Bob Gorman & Doug Kessell (NSW)

Bob Gorman & Doug Kessell (NSW)

def

def
def
def
def

def
def
S

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def

def
def

def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
r/up
def
def
def
def
def
def
def
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Brian Armstrong & John Davis (NSW)

Don Biddle & Mick Bruton (NSW)
John Cameron & Robert Haling (NSW)
Trevor Baker & Geoff Lake (WA)
Neville Rodwell & John Stark (ACT)

Jim Gunning & Arthur Ide (ACT)
Leo Ducrou & Doug Vickery (NSW)
Frank Pitt & Jack Staniford (NSW)

Bruce Cork & Neale Hook (QLD)
Frank Kornfeld (ACT) & Dirk Stobbe (VIC)

Alan Browning (ACT)& William Moroney (NSW)

James Achurch (QLD) & Barry Barton (VIC)
John Mitchell & Arthur Newnham (VIC)
Doug Corbett & Ron DeCosta (NSW)

Ray Blacker & Albert Borland (QLD)
William Cox & Les Shoard (NSW)

Douglas Brown & Don Scott (WA)

Robert Chalklen & Colin Parker (SA)

6/1 6/1

3/6 7/5 6/3
6/2 6/0
6/4 6/1
6/1 6/4

3/6 6/0 6/4
1/6 6/4 6/4
draw

6/3 6/4
6/2 6/1
6/2 6/3
6/47/5
6/0 6/1
w/o

6/2 3/6 7/5
716 6/3
6/2 6/4
w/o

Ray Woodforde (SA) & Cam Dezarnaulds(NSW) 6/2 6/3

Ron Hambleton (QLD) & Don Pike (SA)
Ron Hambleton & Robert Sandstrom (QLD)
Brian Armstrong & John Davis (NSW)
Maurice Broom & Alan Coleman (VIC)
Tony Harkin & Gordon Waygood (NSW)

Brian Dew & Ray Woodforde (SA)
Kevin Bradley & Gary Johns (QLD)

Nev Halligan & William Hunt (QLD)

Nev Halligan & Trevor Millican (QLD)

Ron McGreevy & Charle Roe (QLD)

Peter Cannon & Russ Young (ACT)
Leonard Jarrett & Max McGowan (NSW)
Harward Hiller (VIC) & Neale Hook (QLD)
Dean Billing (SA) & Doug Corbett (NSW)
James Achurch (QLD) & Barry Barton (VIC)
James Achurch (QLD) & Barry Barton (VIC)
Harward Hillier & Ray Fitz-Gerald (VIC)
James Achurch (QLD) & Barry Barton (VIC)
Malcolm Beddome & Ron Moulton (SA)
Alan Bailey (NSW) & Max Byrne (TAS)

Les Darcy & Frank Pitt (NSW)

Graham Brown & Alan Hocking (QLD)

Max Byrne (TAS) & Neville Langford (QLD)
Kevin Crump (QLD) & Tony Harkin (NSW)
Maurice Broom & Harward Hillier (VIC)
Tony Harkin & lan King (NSW)

6/3 6/4
6/4 6/3
6/3 6/0
6/0 7/5
6/3 3/6 6/3

6/7 6/2 6/4
6/3 6/3

7/6 6/2
3/6 6/2 6/4
6/4 6/0
6/7 6/2 6/4
6/0 7/6
2/6 7/6 6/3
6/4 7/5
6/3 6/2
6/2 2/6 6/0
6/3 6/1
4/6 6/1 6/3
3/2RR
6/4 6/2
6/1 6/2
4/6 6/1 6/2
6/4 7/6
6/4 6/4
6/4 7/5
6/4 6/3
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150 COMBINED MENS DOUBLES

2002 Harward Hillier (VIC) & Neale Hook (QLD) def Alan Browning & Brian Hurley (ACT) 6/4 6/7 6/2
2003 Viido Narustrang & Frank Thomas (WA) def Nev Halligan & Neville Langford (QLD) 6/3 1/6 6/3
2004 Doug Corbett & Ron DeCosta (NSW) def Graham Brown & Nev Halligan (QLD) 5/7 6/4 6/2
2005 Doug Corbett & Ron DeCosta (NSW) def Roy Hamson (QLD) & Brian Hurley (ACT) 6/3 6/4
2006 Malcolm Heard & Malcolm Howard (SA) def Baden Krause (NZL) & Henry Young (SA) 6/3 7/5
2007 Bert Barwick (NSW) & Harward Hillier (VIC) def Adrian Alle (QLD) & Don Cosgrove (NSW) 3/6 6/4 6/4
2008 Graham Brown & Alan Hocking (QLD) def Max Byrne (TAS) & Neville Langford (QLD) 7/57/6
2009 Ray Reay & Norm Richardson (NSW) def Graham Brown & Alan Hocking (QLD) 2/6 6/4 6/4
2010 Don Anderson (QLD) Norm Richardson (NSW) def Kerry Burke & John Whitlock (QLD) 6/3 6/4

90 COMBINED WOMENS DOUBLES

1987 Pat Clark & Pam Wilson (NSW) def Esme Tobin & Coral Vickers (QLD) 7/57/6
1988 Margaret Hoare & Denise Martin (NSW) def Lyn Wayte & Margaret Wayte (NSW) ]

1989 Denise Plummer & Bernice Riddle (NSW) def Margaret Hoare (NSW) & Denise Martin (NSW) 6/2 6/3
1990 Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW) def Marie Cooper & Jean Moody (NZL) 1/6 6/1 6/1
1991 Margaret Hoare & Denise Martin (NSW) def Carol Salisbury & Jill Simons (NSW) 6/4 6/2
1992 Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW) def I Biddlestone (QLD) & Cheryl Hewitt (VIC) 6/4 6/3

100 COMBINED WOMENS DOUBLES

1977 Beth Lown & Gladys Mackay (NSW) def Bette Milne & Anne Orders (TAS) .
1978

1979 Sylvia Johnston & Edith Kentish (VIC) def Beryl Boyle & Merle Doyle (NSW) 7/5 6/1
1980 Sylvia Johnston & Edith Kentish (VIC) def Jean Boag & Alison Ide (ACT) .
1981

1982

1983 No Event

1984 Betty Cumes & Dawn Ridgeway (QLD) def Merle Frogley & Enid Moore (NSW) ?2?
1985

1986 Daphne Halliday & Mary Jarrett (SA) def Claire Murrie & June Sutton (SA) 4/6 6/1 6/3
1987

1988

1989 No Event

1990 Event not offered
1991 Event not offered
1992 Event not offered

1993 Daphne Fraser & Loretta Funnell (NSW) def Joy Rigter (QLD) & Joyce Rogers (VIC) 6/3 6/3
1994  Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW) def Donna Walker & Coral Vickers (QLD) 2/6 6/2 6/3
1995 Lyn Wayte & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def Donna Walker & Coral Vickers (QLD) 4/6 6/3 6/1
1996 Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW) def Barbara Bauer (SIN) & Val Crook (NSW) 6/4 6/1
1997 Enid Ryan & Lyn Wayte (NSW) r/up Donna Walker & Coral Vickers (QLD) RR 4/3
1998

1999

2000 Gayle Heard & Denise Martin (NSW) def Val Balnave & Donna Walker (QLD) 6/4 6/2
2001 Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW) def Val Balnave & Donna Walker (QLD) 6/1 6/2
2002 No Event

2003 Megan Baker & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def Gayle Heard & Denise Martin (NSW) 6/0 6/0
2004 No Event

2005 Maree Schacht-Dean & Donna Walker (QLD)  def Loretta Funnell & Julien Pratt (NSW) 6/3 7/5

2006 No Event

110 COMBINED WOMENS DOUBLES

1984 Pat Jenson & Ethel Priestley (WA) def Elsie Crowe & Nancy Plaisted (WA)

1986 Marj Dighton & lvy Ham (QLD) def Betty Johnston & Esme Tobin (QLD) 6/4 5/7 6/2
1987 Phyl Davis & E Marlene Engert (NSW) def Norma Cox & Yvonne Probets (NSW) 6/1 6/3
1988 Betty Cumes & Esme Tobin (QLD) def Heather Leeming & Ann McTernan (ACT) 6/1 3/6 6/0
1989 Betty Cumes & Esme Tobin (QLD) def Norma Dawson & Pat Ginns (NSW) 6/0 6/2
1990 Shirley Clemes (TAS) & Mary Metcalf (NZL) def Margaret Cunniffe & Ngaire Hitchon (NZL) 6/16/1
1991 Merna Datson & Shirley Whitaker (VIC) def E Marlene Engert & Yvonne Winter (NSW) 6/4 3/6 6/3
1992 Merna Datson & Shirley Whitaker (VIC) def Wilma Fitz-Gerald & Judy Robertson (VIC) 6/3 6/2

1993 No Event
1994 Event not offered
1995 Event not offered
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1996 Event not offered

1997 Event not offered

1998 Event not offered

1999 Betty Sweeney & Margaret Wayte (NSW) r/lup Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW) RR 4/3
2000 No Event

2001 No Event

2002 Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW) r/lup Val Balnave & Donna Walker (QLD) RR 4/3
2003 No Event — combined with 100’s
2004 Loretta Funnell & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def Rayleen Decker & Patricia Swift (QLD) 7/6 6/0
2005 No Event — combined with 100’s
2006 Robyn Castle & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def Mayumi Fukunaga & Fumiko Matsui (JPN) 7/6 6/4

120 COMBINED WOMENS DOUBLES

1991 Betty Cumes & Esme Tobin (QLD) def Peg Hoysted & Beryl Rocavert (NSW) 6/3 6/3
1992 Betty Cumes & Esme Tobin (QLD) def Peg Hoysted & Beryl Rocavert (NSW) 6/3 716
1993 Merna Datson & Shirley Whitaker (VIC) def Peg Hoysted & Beryl Rocavert (NSW) 715 6/2
1994 Merna Datson (VIC) & Peg Hoysted (NSW) def Betty Cumes (QLD) & Lurline Stock (VIC) 6/2 6/0
1995 Merna Datson (VIC) & Peg Hoysted (NSW) def Norma Dawson & Val Billsborough (NSW) 6/0 6/0
1996 Merna Datson (VIC) & Peg Hoysted (NSW) def Yvonne Cambridge & Julien Pratt (NSW) 6/2 6/4
1997 Merna Datson (VIC) & Peg Hoysted (NSW) def Betty Cumes & Esme Tobin (QLD) 7/5 6/1
1998 Event not offered

1999 Grace Tait & Jan Telford (VIC) def Merna Datson (VIC) & Peg Hoysted (NSW) 6/4 6/3
2000 Betty Sweeney & Margaret Wayte NSW) def Merna Datson (VIC) & Peg Hoysted (NSW) 6/4 6/1
2001 Merna Datson (VIC) & Ped Hoysted (NSW) def Coral Vickers & Joy Rigter (QLD) 3/6 6/4 6/4
2002 Merna Datson (VIC) & Peg Hoysted (NSW) def Asenaca Gray & Merilyn King (NSW) 6/3 6/2
2003 Donna Walker (QLD) & Merilyn King (NSW) def Helen Ferris (NSW) & Joy Rigter (QLD) 6/1 6/0

2004 No Event - combined with 110’s
2005 No Event - combined with 100’s
2006 No Event - combined with 110’s

2007 Robyn Castle & Margaret Wayte (NSW) def Gayle Heard & Denise Martin (NSW) 6/1 6/0
2008 Robyn Castle & Margaret Wayte (NSW) r/up Judith Rodins & Donna Walker (QLD) RR 3/2
2009 Wendy Gilchrist & Jan Johns (QLD) r/up Gayle Heard & Christine Shelley (NSW) RR 4/3
2010 Daphne Moni & Donna Walker (QLD) def Susanne Walter & Lou Griffith (VIC) 4/6 6/3 6/4

130 COMBINED WOMENS DOUBLES

2003 No Event — combined with 120’s

2004 Joy Rigter & Coral Vickers (QLD) r/lup Merna Datson (VIC) & Peg Hoysted (NSW) RR 3/2
2005 Merna Datson (VIC) & Peg Hoysted (NSW) def Margaret Gillespie & Astri Hobson (NSW) 6/7 7/510/6
2006 No Event — combined with 110’s

2007 Norma Godbolt-McGhie (Q) & Alison Ide (ACT) r/up Merna Datson (VIC) & Peg Hoysted (NSW) RR 3/2
2008 Margaret Harrigan (ACT) & Joy Rigter (QLD) r/up Loretta Funnell (NSW) & Pam Smith (WA) RR 3/2
2009 Loretta Funnell & Denise Martin (NSW) r/up Kim Blackburn (NSW) & Joy Rigter (QLD) RR 2/1
2010 Event not offered

140 COMBINED WOMENS DOUBLES
2010 Norma Godbolt-McGhie(QLD)& Mary-Anne Gormly(ACT) def June Simpson (VIC) & Joy Rigter (QLD) 6/3 0/6 6/0

100 COMBINED MIXED DOUBLES

1978 Bruce Kentish & Edith Kentish (VIC) [ Ron Cummins & Sylvia Johnstone (VIC) ?2?
1979 John Mehaffey (SA) & Laurel Cook (NZL) def Alan Rae & Beverley Rae (VIC) 6/4 6/4
1980 Robert McCarthy & Yvonne Gates (NSW) def John Mehaffy (SA) & Laurel Cook (NZL) 6/4 6/4
1984 Ken Rose & Yvonne Proberts (NSW) def Harry Goodfellow & Marj Dighton (QLD) ?2?
1986 Malcolm McDonald & Norma Whatman (NSW) def Don Kerr (QLD) & Ann Wilton (VIC) 6/3 6/4
1987 Max Ward & June Anderson (NSW) def Don Kerr & Beryl Kerr (QLD) 716 7/6
1988 Don Kerr & Beryl Kerr (QLD) def Lou Holm & Lillian Lake (WA) 6/1 6/3
1989 Max Smith & Pat McClean (NSW) def John E Walker & Donna Walker (QLD) 6/2 6/4
1990 No Event

1991 John E Walker & Donna Walker (QLD) def Charles Roe & Jill Taylor (QLD) 6/1 6/3

110 COMBINED MIXED DOUBLES
1984  Arthur Ide & Alison Ide (ACT) def Charles Roe & Dot Deacon (QLD) 6/2 6/2
1986 Harry Goodfellow & Edith Kentish (VIC) def Ron McGreevy & Joan McGreevy (QLD) 716 6/3
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130 COMBINED MIXED DOUBLES

1990 Eric Smith & Beth Lown (NSW) def John Mehaffey (SA) & Mary Metcalf (NZL) 6/3 3/6 6/2
BEAUTY AND BEAST
1978 Don Kerr & Beryl Kerr (QLD) [ Arthur Ide & Alison Ide (ACT)
1979  Mick Rogan & [f Rogan (B8) def  Stan Hawkins & Anne Hawkins (SA) 6/2 6/1
1980 Don Ginns & Pat Ginns (NSW) def Peter Scheumack & Margaret Scheumack(NSW)6/2 6/0
1981 Bruce Robinson & Margaret Robinson (WA) def James Achurch (QLD) & Mary Hollywood (VIC) BB
1982  Peter Froelich & Jean Froelich (VIC) def Alan Rae & Beverley Rae (VIC) 2/6 6/0 7/5
1983 No Event
1984 40’s William Deacon & Dot Deacon (QLD) def Cal Callaway & Denise Callaway (NSW) I

50’s Alan Rae & Beverley Rae (VIC) def Don Ginns & Pat Ginns (NSW)

MENS CARNIVAL DOUBLES
1983 Anthony Avery & Doug Pearson (VIC) def Alan Browning & Les Mollet (ACT) 6/4 6/2

WOMENS CARNIVAL DOUBLES
1983  Lurline Stock & Mary White (VIC) def Kath Bermingham & Edith Kentish (VIC) 716 6/7 6/3



